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Soft silicone wound contact layer

Weiche Silikon-Wundauflage

Pansement interface en silicone souple

Capa de contacto con la lesión con silicona suave

Zachte siliconen wondcontactlaag

Medicazione per ferite in silicone morbido

Camada de contacto com a ferida em silicone macio

Měkká silikonová kontaktní vrstva na rány

Sebbe helyezhető lágyszilikon lap

Mäkká, silikónová, kontaktná vrstva na ošetrenie rán

Mykt silikon sårkontaktlag

Pehmeä silikoninen haavan kontaktipinta

Mjukt sårkontaktlager av silikon
Μεμβράνη επαφής τραύματος 
μαλακής σιλικόνης
Peliculă din silicon moale pentru plăgi
Аскина CилНет. Повязка с мягким 
силиконовым покрытием
Представлява тънък, порест, мек силиконов слой за покриване на
рани, състоящ се от нетъкан материал, покрит от двете страни с 
мек силиконов слой
Blødt silikone sår kontaktlag

Silikooniga kaetud pehme haavavõrk
Mīksta silikona slānis, kas saskaras ar brūci

Minkštas su oda susiliečiantis silikoninis tvarstis

Miękki, silikonowy opatrunek kontaktowy na rany

Mehka silikonska stična mrežica za rane

Yumuşak silikon yara temas tabakası
医療用不織布

1. PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Askina® SilNet is a thin, porous, 
low adherent wound contact layer, 
consisting of a conformable non-
woven material, coated on both 
sides with a soft silicone layer. On 
wound contact, Askina® SilNet 
lets exudate pass through to an 
absorbent secondary dressing, thereby 
preventing maceration of wound 
edges. The soft silicone layer has a low 
adherence which minimizes trauma 
during dressing changes.
Askina® SilNet does not absorb 
wound exudate.
2. INDICATIONS
Askina® SilNet is indicated for the 
management of a wide range of 
wounds, partial to full thickness, such 
as second degree burns, skin grafts, 
donor sites, post-operative wounds, 
skin tears, lacerations, stage 1 - IV 
pressure ulcers, venous, arterial and 
neuropathic ulcers.
3. CONTRAINDICATIONS 
Do not use Askina® SilNet on 
•	 ulcers	 resulting	 from	 infection,	
such as tuberculosis, syphilis, or 
•	 deep	fungal	infections,	or	on	
•	 third	degree	burns.
•	 If	signs	of	infection	(temperature,	
oedema, redness) develop or if the 
wound deteriorates unexpectedly, 
contact proper medical authority. 
Resume use of Askina® SilNet when 
normal healing conditions are present. 
•	 Do	not	use	excessive	pressure	on	
Askina® SilNet when used on meshed 
grafts.
•	 Askina®	 SilNet	 should	 not	 be	
changed for 5 days  after skin graft 
fixation.
Do not use if pack is damaged or 
opened. 
4. INFORMATION FOR USE
Askina® SilNet is very simple to 
apply, and requires no special skills or 
equipment.  
Askina® SilNet may be left in place 
for several days, as long as exudate 
passes freely into the secondary 
dressing.  
4.1 Skin Preparation
a) Cleanse the wound with sterile 
saline	 (0,9%)	 or	 an	 appropriate	
wound cleansing solution such as 
Prontosan® and sterile swabs.
b) Dry the skin surrounding the 
wound.
4.2 Dressing Application
Select the appropriate Askina® SilNet 
size that will completely cover the 
wound surface, ensuring a 2 to 3cm 
margin beyond the edges of the 
wound.  Askina® SilNet can be cut to 
size, if needed, before removing the 
protective films. If necessary, several 
dressings can be slightly overlapped 
to cover very large wound areas.
4.2.1 Remove the backing films. To 
avoid adherence to Askina® SilNet, 
use moistened gloves. Place Askina® 
SilNet over the wound and smooth in 
place. The dressing can be placed with 
either side facing the wound.
4.2.2 Cover with appropriate 
secondary	 absorbent	 dressing	 (e.g.	
Askina® Foam), depending on the 
amount of exudate
4.2.3 Secure with tape or bandage as 
appropriate
4.3 Dressing Removal/Changes
Askina® SilNet may be left in place for 
several days, up to a week, depending 
on the condition of the wound. 
4.3.1 Remove retention and /or 
secondary dressing
4.3.2 Gently pressing down on the 
skin, carefully free the dressing edges 
one at a time and remove
Follow procedure 4.1 and 4.2 to apply 
new dressing.
The secondary absorbent dressing 
should be changed as required, or 
when saturated, leaving Askina® 
SilNet in place. When changing the 
secondary dressing, inspect Askina® 
SilNet to ensure pores are not blocked, 
and exudate can pass freely into 
secondary dressing.

= Russian Safety Standards 
(Gost-R)
5. PRESENTATION
Askina® SilNet is available in the 
following sizes:
•	 5 x 7,5 cm •	 10 x 7,5 cm 
•	 10 x 10 cm •	 10 x 18 cm 
•	 20 x 30 cm
Warning: Re-use of single-use 
devices creates a potential risk to 
the patient or user. It may lead to 
contamination and/or impairment of 
functional capability. Contamination 
and/or limited functionality of the 
device may lead to injury, illness or 
death of the patient. 
Sterile unless pack damaged or 
opened.

1. PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
Askina® SilNet ist eine dünne, poröse, 
leicht anhaftende Wundauflage, die aus 
anpassungsfähigem, nichtgewebtem 
Material besteht, das auf beiden Seiten 
mit einer weichen Silikonbeschich-
tung versehen ist. Bei Wundkontakt 
wird Exusdat durch die Askina® SilNet 
Wundauflage in einen saugfähigen Se-
kundärverband geleitet und verhindert 
so eine Mazeration der Wundränder. 
Die weiche Silikonbeschichtung ist nur 
leicht anhaftend, wodurch Traumen 
beim Wechsel der Wundauflage auf ein 
Minimum reduziert werden.
Das Wundexsudat wird von Askina® 
SilNet nicht absorbiert.
2. ANWENDUNGSGEBIETE
Askina® SilNet eignet sich für die 
Behandlung einer Bandbreite von 
oberflächlichen bis tiefen Wunden, 
z.B. Verbrennungen zweiten Grades, 
Hauttransplantate, Hautspendeareale, 
postoperative Wunden, Hautrisse, Laze-
rationen,	 Dekubitalgeschwüre	 (Schwe-
regrade I  -  IV) sowie venöse, arterielle 
und neuropathische Geschwüre.
GEGENANZEIGEN
Askina® SilNet nicht anwenden bei
•	 Geschwüren,	 die	 durch	 chronische	
Infektionen	(Tuberculose,	Syphilis	)		oder
•	 tiefe	 Pilzinfektionen	 hervorgerufen	
wurden.
•	 	Verbrennungen	3.	Grades
•	 Wunden	 mit	 klinischen	 Zeichen	
einer	 Infektion	 (Fieber,	 Eiterbildung,	
Entzündungszeichen) sollten unter ärzt-
licher Kontrolle behandelt werden
Die Fortsetzung der Behandlung mit 
Askina® SilNet kann erfolgen,  wenn 
wieder normale Wundbedingungen 
vorliegen.
•	 Bei	 der	 Verwendung	 auf	 Mesh-
Graft-Transplantaten keinen übermä-
ßigen Druck auf die Askina® SilNet 
Wundauflage ausüben.
•	 Askina®	 SilNet	 sollte	 nach	 der	 Fi-
xierung eines Hauttransplantats 5 Tage 
lang nicht gewechselt werden.
Nicht verwenden bei beschädigter oder 
geöffneter Verpackung.
4. ANWENDUNGSHINWEISE
Askina® SilNet ist sehr einfach 
aufzubringen. Es sind keine speziellen 
Fähigkeiten oder Ausrüstungen 
erforderlich.
Askina® SilNet kann mehrere Tage auf 
der Wunde verbleiben, solange das 
Wundexsudat weiterhin ungehindert in 
den Sekundärverband abgegeben wird.
4.1 Vorbereitung der Wunde
a) Reinigen Sie die Wunde mit steriler 
Kochsalzlösung	 (0,9  %),	 Ringerlösung	
oder Prontosan® Wundspüllösung und 
sterilen Tupfern.
b) Die umgebende Haut muss trocken 
sein.
4.2 Aufbringen der Wundauflage
Wählen Sie eine geeignete Größe der 
Askina® SilNet Wundauflage, welche 
die Wundoberfläche vollständig bedeckt 
und alle Wundränder um 2 bis 3  cm 
überlappt.  Bei Bedarf kann Askina® Sil-
Net vor Entfernen der Schutzfolien auf 
die richtige Größe zurechtgeschnitten 
werden. Falls erforderlich, können meh-
rere leicht überlappende Wundauflagen 
aufgebracht werden, um sehr große 
Wundbereiche abzudecken.
4.2.1 Entfernen Sie die Schutzfolien. 
Verwenden Sie angefeuchtete 
Handschuhe, um ein Anhaften der 
Askina® SilNet Wundauflage zu 
vermeiden. Legen Sie Askina® SilNet 
auf die Wunde und streichen Sie die 
Wundauflage glatt. Beide Seiten der 
Wundauflage können auf die Wunde 
aufgebracht werden.
4.2.2 Bedecken Sie die Wunde 
je nach Exsudataufkommen mit 
einem geeigneten saugfähigen 
Sekundärverband	(z.B.	Askina®	Foam).
4.2.3 Fixieren Sie den Verband mit 
Pflaster oder Binden.
4.3 Entfernen/Wechsel der 
Wundauflage
Je nach Zustand der Wunde kann 
Askina® SilNet für mehrere Tage bzw. 
bis zu einer Woche auf der Wunde 
verbleiben.
4.3.1 Entfernen Sie Pflaster/Binden und/
oder den Sekundärverband.
4.3.2 Drücken Sie leicht gegen die 
Haut und lösen Sie die Ecken der 
Wundauflage vorsichtig nacheinander 
ab. Entfernen Sie die Wundauflage.
Um eine neue Wundauflage 
aufzubringen, befolgen Sie die Schritte 
4.1 und 4.2.
Der saugfähige Sekundärverband sollte 
bei Bedarf und in Abhängigkeit von der 
Menge des Wundexsudats gewechselt 
werden. Dabei kann Askina® SilNet 
auf der Wunde verbleiben. Prüfen Sie 
die Askina® SilNet Wundauflage bei 
jedem Wechsel des Sekundärverbands, 
um sicherzustellen, dass die Poren nicht 
verstopft sind und das Wundexsudat 
ungehindert in den Sekundärverband 
abgegeben werden kann.
5. PRODUKTANGEBOT
Askina® SilNet ist in den folgenden 
Größen erhältlich:
•	 5 x 7,5 cm •	 10 x 7,5 cm 
•	 10 x 10 cm •	 10 x 18 cm 
•	 20 x 30 cm
Warnhinweis: Die Wiederverwendung 
von Medizinprodukten für den 
einmaligen Gebrauch stellt ein 
potenzielles Risiko für den Patienten 
oder den Anwender dar. Sie kann 
eine Kontamination und/oder 
Beeinträchtigung der Funktionalität 
zur Folge haben. Kontamination und/
oder eingeschränkte Funktionalität 
des Medizinproduktes können zu 
Verletzung, Erkrankung oder Tod des 
Patienten führen. Steril nur, wenn 
Verpackung nicht beschädigt oder 
geöffnet ist.

1. DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
Askina® SilNet est une trame de 
contact avec la plaie qui est fine, 
poreuse, peu adhérente, composée 
d'un matériau non tissé et recouverte 
des deux côtés d'une couche souple 
de silicone. Au contact avec la 
plaie, Askina® SilNet laisse passer 
les exsudats vers un pansement 
secondaire absorbant, ce qui évite la 
macération des bords de la plaie. La 
couche souple de silicone présente 
une faible adhérence, ce qui réduit le 
traumatisme lors du changement de 
pansement.
Le pansement Askina® SilNet n'absorbe 
pas les exsudats de la plaie.
2. INDICATIONS
Askina® SilNet est indiqué pour le 
recouvrement de divers types de 
plaies superficielles à profondes telles 
que brûlures du deuxième degré, 
greffes cutanées, sites de prélèvement 
de greffon, plaies post-opératoires, 
déchirements cutanés, lacérations, 
escarres de décubitus de stade 1 
à 4, ulcères veineux, artériel ou 
neuropathique.
3. CONTRE-INDICATIONS 
Askina® SilNet est contre-indiqué dans 
•	 les	 ulcères	 d’origine	 infectieuse,	
comme la tuberculose, la syphilis, ou
•	les	infections	mycosiques	profondes,	ou
•	les	brûlures	du	3ème	degré.
En cas d'infection avec signes 
inflammatoires	 (température,	oedème,	
rougeur), consultez un médecin.
Reprendre le traitement avec Askina® 
SilNet dès réapparition de conditions 
normales de cicatrisation.
•	Ne	pas	exercer	de	pression	excessive	
sur Askina® SilNet quand il est utilisé 
sur des greffes en filet.
•	 Askina®	 SilNet	 ne	 doit	 pas	 être	
changé pendant 5 jours après fixation 
d'une greffe cutanée.
Ne pas utiliser si l'emballage est 
endommagé ou ouvert.
4. MODE D'EMPLOI
Askina® SilNet est très simple à 
appliquer et ne nécessite aucune 
compétence ni matériel particulier. 
Askina® SilNet peut rester sur la plaie 
pendant plusieurs jours, tant que les 
exsudats le traversent librement vers le 
pansement secondaire. 
4.1 Préparation de la peau
a) Nettoyer la plaie avec une solution 
saline	à	0,9 %	stérile,	ou	une	solution	
appropriée par exemple Prontosan® et 
des compresses stériles.
b) Sécher le pourtour de la plaie.
4.2 Application du pansement
Choisir un pansement Askina® SilNet 
suffisamment grand pour recouvrir 
complètement la plaie, en prévoyant 
une marge de 2 à 3 cm autour de 
la	 plaie.	 Askina®	 SilNet	 peut	 être	
découpé, si nécessaire, à la taille de 
la plaie, avant le retrait des films de 
protection. Il est également possible 
d'utiliser	plusieurs	pansements	 (en	 les	
chevauchant légèrement) si la plaie est 
particulièrement étendue.
4.2.1 Retirer les films de protection. 
Pour éviter qu'Askina® SilNet n'adhère, 
utiliser des gants humidifiés. Placer 
Askina® SilNet sur la plaie, puis le lisser 
pour le mettre en place. N'importe 
quelle	 face	 du	 pansement	 peut	 être	
mise en contact avec la plaie.
4.2.2 Le couvrir avec un pansement 
secondaire	 absorbant	 (par	 exemple,	
Askina® Foam), en fonction de la 
quantité d'exsudats.
4.2.3 Le maintenir en place, si 
nécessaire, à l'aide de sparadrap ou 
d'une bande.
4.3 Retrait/changement du 
pansement
Askina® SilNet peut rester en place 
pendant	 plusieurs	 jours	 (une	 semaine	
maximum), en fonction de l'état de 
la plaie. 
4.3.1 Retirer le sparadrap ou la bande, 
le cas échéant, et le pansement 
secondaire.
4.3.2 Décoller délicatement les bords 
du pansement un à un, en exerçant 
une légère pression sur la peau, puis 
le retirer.
Suivre les étapes 4.1 et 4.2 pour 
appliquer un nouveau pansement.
Le pansement secondaire absorbant 
doit	être	changé	selon	les	besoins,	ou	
lorsqu'il est saturé, en laissant Askina® 
SilNet en place. Lors du changement 
de pansement secondaire, inspecter 
l'Askina® SilNet pour s'assurer que les 
pores ne sont pas bouchés et que les 
exsudats peuvent le traverser librement 
jusqu'au pansement secondaire.
5. PRÉSENTATION
Askina® SilNet est disponible dans les 
tailles suivantes :
•	 5 x 7,5 cm •	 10 x 7,5 cm 
•	 10 x 10 cm •	 10 x 18 cm 
•	 20 x 30 cm
Avertissement: La réutilisation 
de dispositif à usage unique est 
dangereuse pour le patient ou 
l’utilisateur.	 Le	 dispositif	 peut	 être	
contaminé et/ou ne plus fonctionner 
correctement, ce qui peut entraîner 
chez le patient des blessures et des 
maladies potentiellement mortelles.
Vérifier	 l’intégrité	 du	 protecteur	
individuel de stérilité avant usage.

1. DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
Askina® SilNet es una capa fina, porosa 
y de baja adherencia que está en 
contacto con la lesión. Está compuesta 
de un material no tejido adaptable 
recubierto, en ambos lados, con una 
capa de silicona suave. Al entrar en 
contacto con la lesión, Askina® SilNet 
permite el paso del exudado a un 
segundo apósito absorbente, para 
prevenir de este modo la maceración 
de los bordes de la lesión. La capa de 
silicona suave es poco adherente a fin 
de minimizar el posible trauma durante 
el cambio de apósitos.
Askina® SilNet no absorbe el exudado 
de la lesión.
2. INDICACIONES
Askina® SilNet está indicado para 
el tratamiento de una amplia gama 
de lesiones de profundidad parcial a 
total, como quemaduras de segundo 
grado, injertos cutáneos, zonas de 
extracción de órganos/injertos, lesiones 
posoperatorias, desgarros de la piel, 
laceraciones, úlceras de decúbito de 
fase 1 a 4, úlceras venosas, arteriales 
y neuropáticas.
3. CONTRAINDICACIONES
No usar Askina® SilNet en
•	 úlceras	debidas	a	infecciones,	como	
tuberculosis, sífilis,
•	 infecciones	micóticas	profundas;
•	 quemaduras	de	tercer	grado.
•	 En	 caso	 de	 infección	 con	 signos	
inflamatorios	 (aumento	 de	 la	
temperatura, edema, enrojecimiento) 
consultar con el médico.
Reanudar la utilización de Askina®  
Heel cuando estén presentes de 
nuevo las condiciones normales de 
cicatrización.
•	 Cuando	 se	 usen	 injertos	 en	malla	
no se debe aplicar demasiada presión 
sobre Askina® SilNet.
•	 Askina®	SilNet	no	debe	cambiarse	
hasta cinco días después de la fijación 
del injerto cutáneo.
No usar si el envase está dañado o 
abierto.
4. INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Askina® SilNet es muy fácil de aplicar 
y no se precisan conocimientos ni 
equipos especiales.  
Askina® SilNet puede dejarse colocado 
durante varios días siempre y cuando el 
exudado llegue al segundo apósito sin 
problemas.  
4.1 Preparación de la piel
a) Limpiar la lesión con solución 
salina	 estéril	 al	 0,9%,	 con	 solución	
Ringer o solución Prontosan® y 
torundas estériles.
b) Secar la piel alrededor de la lesión.
4.2 Aplicación del apósito
Seleccionar el tamaño adecuado 
de Askina® SilNet que cubra 
completamente la superficie de la 
lesión, asegurando un margen de 2 a 3 
cm alrededor de los bordes de la lesión.  
Si es preciso, Askina® SilNet se puede 
cortar al tamaño necesario antes de 
retirar las capas de protección. Siempre 
que se requiera, es posible sobreponer 
varios apósitos a fin de cubrir las 
lesiones grandes.
4.2.1 Retirar las capas de protección. 
Para evitar que Askina® SilNet se pegue 
a los dedos, usar guantes húmedos. 
Colocar Askina® SilNet sobre la lesión 
y apretar suavemente para garantizar 
la aplicación correcta. Ambos lados 
del apósito pueden estar en contacto 
con la lesión.
4.2.2 Según la cantidad de exudado, 
cubrir con un segundo apósito 
absorbente	 adecuado	 (p.ej.	 Askina®	
Foam).
4.2.3 Sujetarlo con esparadrapo o 
vendas.
4.3 Cambio/retirada del apósito
Askina® SilNet puede dejarse colocado 
durante varios días, máximo 1 semana, 
según el estado de la lesión. 
4.3.1 Retirar el esparadrapo o las 
vendas y/o el segundo apósito.
4.3.2 Presionar suavemente sobre la 
piel, soltar con cuidado los bordes del 
apósito y retirar.
Seguir los pasos del 4.1 al 4.2 para 
aplicar un nuevo apósito.
El segundo apósito absorbente se 
debe cambiar cuando sea necesario 
o cuando esté saturado, pero se 
debe dejar el Askina® SilNet en su 
sitio. Al cambiar el segundo apósito 
absorbente, comprobar que los poros 
del Askina® SilNet no estén bloqueados 
y que el exudado pueda pasar sin 
problemas al segundo apósito.
5. PRESENTACIÓN
Askina® SilNet, está disponible en los 
siguientes tamaños:
•	 5 x 7,5 cm •	 10 x 7,5 cm 
•	 10 x 10 cm •	 10 x 18 cm 
•	 20 x 30 cm
Advertencia: La reutilización de 
dispositivos de un sólo uso supone un 
riesgo potencial para el paciente o el 
usuario. Puede producir contaminación 
o mal funcionamiento de la capacidad 
funcional. La contaminación y/o la 
limitación en el funcionamiento del 
dispositivo pueden ocasionar lesión, 
enfermedad o incluso la muerte del 
paciente. Estéril si el envase no está 
dañado o abierto.

1. PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING
Askina® SilNet is een dunne, poreuze, 
lichtklevende wondcontactlaag 
gemaakt van soepel nonwoven 
materiaal, dat aan weerskanten met 
een zachte laag siliconen is bedekt. Op 
de plaats waar Askina® SilNet de wond 
raakt, loopt het wondexsudaat door 
naar een absorberende secundaire 
verbandlaag, waardoor masceratie 
van de wondranden wordt voorkomen. 
De zachte siliconen laag is niet sterk 
klevend, waardoor letsel tijdens 
verbandwisselingen tot een minimum 
wordt beperkt.
Askina® SilNet absorbeert het 
wondexsudaat niet.
2. INDICATIES
Askina® SilNet is geïndiceerd voor de 
be handeling van een breed scala aan 
wonden, van oppervlakkige tot diepe 
wonden bijv. twee degraads brand-
wonden, huidtransplantaties, huiddo-
norplaatsen, postoperatieve wonden, 
huidscheur tjes, laceraties, decubitus-
wonden fase I-IV, veneuze, arteriële en 
neuropathische ulcera.
3. CONTRA-INDICATIES
Askina® SilNet is gecontraïndiceerdbij:
•	 Wonden	 met	 infectie	 veroorzaakt	
door tuberculose, syphilis of diepe 
schimmelinfecties
•	 Bijtwonden
•	 Derde	graads	brandwonden
•	 Wonden	met	infectieverschijnselen	
(	warmte,	zwelling	en	roodheid,	pijn)
Neem contact op met uw behandelend 
arts, met name als  de conditie van de 
wond onverwachts verslechterd.
Hervat de behandeling met 
Askina® Silnet als er weer normale 
genezingstendens is.
Pas geen overmatige druk toe op 
een wond na transplantatie van 
huid,behandelt met Askina® Silnet.
Askina® Silnet mag gedurende 
minimaal 5 dagen na transplantatie 
met huid niet gewisseld worden.
Niet gebruiken als de verpakking 
beschadigd of geopend is.
4. GEBRUIKSINFORMATIE
Askina® SilNet is zeer eenvoudig aan 
te	brengen;	hiervoor	zijn	geen	speciale	
vaardigheden of hulpmiddelen nodig.
Askina® SilNet kan verscheidene 
dagen op zijn plaats blijven zitten, zo 
lang het wondexsudaat goed naar het 
secundaire verband gaat. 
4.1 Voorbehandeling van de huid
a) Reinig de wond met een steriele 
0,9%	 zoutoplossing,	 of	 een	
Prontosan®-oplossing en steriele 
gazen.
b) Droog de huid rondom de wond.
4.2 Aanbrengen van het verband
Kies een geschikte maat Askina® 
SilNet. Het verband moet het 
wondoppervlak volledig bedekken en 2 
tot 3 cm over de randen van de wond. 
Askina® SilNet kan, indien nodig, 
op maat worden geknipt voordat de 
beschermfolie wordt verwijderd. Indien 
nodig mogen meerdere verbanden 
elkaar enigszins overlappen om zeer 
grote wonden te bedekken.
4.2.1 Verwijder de beschermfolie. 
Om te vermijden dat uw handen 
aan Askina® SilNet blijven plakken, 
dient u bevochtigde handschoenen te 
gebruiken. Plaats Askina® SilNet over 
de wond op zijn plaats en strijk het 
glad. Beide zijden van het verband zijn 
geschikt om op de wond te worden 
aangebracht.
4.2.2 Dek af met een geschikt 
secundair	 absorberend	 verband	 (bijv.	
Askina® foam), afhankelijk van de 
hoeveelheid exsudaat.
4.2.3 Fixeer het verband met tape of 
een zwachtel.
4.3 Verband verwijderen of 
verwisselen
Askina® SilNet mag, afhankelijk van 
de conditie van de wond, meerdere 
dagen tot maximaal een week op de 
wond blijven.
4.3.1 De tape/zwachtel en/of het 
secundaire verband verwijderen.
4.3.2 Haal de randen van het verband 
voorzichtig één voor één los terwijl u 
zachtjes op de huid drukt.
Volg voor het aanbrengen van een 
nieuw verband procedures 4.1 en 4.2.
Het secundaire absorberende verband 
moet, indien noodzakelijk of als het 
verzadigd is, worden verwisseld, maar 
daarbij kan Askina® SilNet op zijn 
plaats blijven. Controleer het Askina® 
SilNet als u het secundaire verband 
verwisselt, om er zeker van te zijn 
dat de poriën niet dicht zitten en dat 
het wondexcudaat goed naar het 
secundaire verband kan doorstromen.
5. MAATVOERING
Askina® SilNet is verkrijgbaar in de 
volgende maten:
•	 5 x 7,5 cm •	 10 x 7,5 cm 
•	 10 x 10 cm •	 10 x 18 cm 
•	 20 x 30 cm
Waarschuwing: Het opnieuw 
gebruiken van producten voor 
eenmalig gebruik kan een mogelijk 
risico voor de patiënt of de gebruiker 
betekenen. Het kan leiden tot 
contaminatie en/of vermindering 
van de werkzaamheid. Contaminatie 
en/of een vermindering van de 
werkzaamheid van het product kan 
leiden tot letsel, ziekte of de dood van 
de patiënt.
Steriel tenzij de verpakking is 
beschadigd of geopend.

1. DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
Askina® SilNet è una medicazione per 
ferite sottile, porosa e a bassa aderenza, 
prodotta in un materiale non tessuto 
conformabile, dotato su entrambi 
i lati di un rivestimento in silicone 
morbido. A contatto con la lesione, la 
medicazione Askina® SilNet consente 
il passaggio dell'essudato in una 
medicazione secondaria assorbente, 
prevenendo così la macerazione dei 
bordi della lesione. La bassa aderenza 
del rivestimento in silicone morbido 
permette di ridurre al minimo i traumi 
al cambio di medicazione.
Askina® SilNet non assorbe l'essudato 
della lesione.
2. INDICAZIONI
Askina® SilNet è indicata per il 
trattamento di un'ampia gamma di 
lesioni a spessore intero o parziale, 
quali ustioni di secondo grado, 
innesti cutanei, siti di prelievo, ferite 
postoperatorie, lacerazioni da cute 
fragile e di altro tipo, ulcere da decubito 
di stadio I – IV, nonché ulcere venose, 
arteriose e neuropatiche.
3. CONTROINDICAZIONI
Askina® SilNet è controindicata in 
caso di:
•	ulcere	da	infezioni	quali	tubercolosi,	
sifilide o
•		infezioni	fungine	profonde
•	ustioni	di	terzo	grado
•	In	 caso	 di	 infezioni	 con	 segni	
infiammatori	 (calore,	 edema,	
arrossamento, dolore) informare il 
medico curante
Riprendere	 l’utilizzo	 non	 appena	 le	
normali condizioni sono ripristinate
•	Non	 utilizzare	 una	 pressione	
eccessiva in caso di utilizzo su innesti 
cutanei
•	Askina®	SilNet	non	dovrebbe	essere	
cambiata prima di 5 giorni in caso di 
innesti cutanei
Non utilizzare se la confezione è 
danneggiata

4. ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
L'applicazione di Askina® SilNet 
è molto semplice e non richiede 
competenze specifiche o attrezzature 
particolari. 
Askina® SilNet può essere lasciata 
in situ per diversi giorni, fintanto 
che il passaggio dell'essudato nella 
medicazione secondaria avviene senza 
problemi. 
4.1 Preparazione della ferita
a) Detergere la lesione con soluzione 
fisiologica	 sterile	 allo	 0,9%,	 soluzione	
di Ringer o soluzione Prontosan® e 
tamponi sterili.
b) La cute perilesionale deve essere 
asciutta.
4.2 Applicazione della medicazione
Scegliere una misura di Askina® SilNet 
idonea a coprire completamente la 
superficie della lesione, fuoriuscendo 
di 2-3 cm dai bordi della stessa. 
All’occorrenza,	 Askina®	 SilNet	 può	
essere tagliata a misura prima di 
rimuovere le pellicole protettive. Se 
necessario, è possibile sovrapporre 
leggermente più medicazioni per 
coprire lesioni di dimensioni estese.
4.2.1 Rimuovere le pellicole protettive. 
Per evitare che Askina® SilNet aderisca 
alle mani indossare guanti inumiditi. 
Posizionare Askina® SilNet sulla ferita e 
lisciarla leggermente per garantirne la 
corretta applicazione. La medicazione 
può essere applicata sulla lesione da 
entrambi i lati.
4.2.2 Coprire la ferita, a seconda 
della quantità di essudato, con una 
medicazione secondaria assorbente 
idonea	(ad	es.	Askina®	Foam).
4.2.3 Fissare la medicazione con 
cerotto o bende.
4.3 Rimozione / sostituzione della 
medicazione
A seconda delle condizioni della lesione 
Askina® SilNet può essere lasciata 
in situ per diversi giorni, fino a una 
settimana. 
4.3.1 Rimuovere il cerotto/le bende e/o 
la medicazione secondaria.
4.3.2 Comprimere delicatamente 
contro la cute e staccare gli angoli 
della medicazione sollevandoli con 
cautela	 uno	 dopo	 l’altro.	 Rimuovere	
completamente la medicazione.
Per applicare la nuova medicazione, 
eseguire i passaggi 4.1 e 4.2.
La medicazione secondaria assorbente 
va sostituita secondo necessità o 
quando è satura di essudato. Askina® 
SilNet può invece rimanere in situ. A 
ogni sostituzione della medicazione 
secondaria, controllare che i pori di 
Askina® SilNet non siano ostruiti e 
che il passaggio dell'essudato nella 
medicazione secondaria avvenga senza 
problemi.
5. PRESENTAZIONE
Askina® SilNet è disponibile nelle 
seguenti misure:
•	 5 x 7,5 cm •	 10 x 7,5 cm 
•	 10 x 10 cm •	 10 x 18 cm 
•	 20 x 30 cm
Avvertenza: Il riutilizzo di dispositivi 
monouso crea un rischio potenziale 
sia	per	il	paziente	che	per	l’operatore.	
Può provocare contaminazioni e/o 
compromissioni della funzionalità del 
dispositivo che, a loro volta, possono 
causare lesioni, malattie o anche il 
decesso del paziente.
Sterile soltanto se la confezione è 
integra e chiusa.

1. DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO
O Askina® SilNet é uma camada de contacto 
com a ferida, fina, porosa e pouco aderente, 
constituída por um material não tecido 
flexível, revestida nos dois lados por uma 
camada de silicone macio. Em contacto 
com a ferida, o Askina® SilNet permite a 
passagem do exsudado/ exsudato para 
um penso secundário absorvente, evitando 
assim a maceração do limite da ferida. 
A camada de silicone macio tem pouca 
aderência,	o	que	minimiza	o	trauma	durante	
as mudanças de penso.
O Askina® SilNet não absorve o exsudado/
exsudato da ferida.
2. INDICAÇÕES
O Askina® SilNet é indicado para o 
tratamento de uma vasta variedade de 
feridas, de extensão média a elevada, como 
queimaduras de segundo grau, enxertos 
de pele, locais de colheita, feridas pós- 
-operatórias, dilacerações da pele, 
lacerações, úlceras de pressão de grau 1 a 
4, úlceras venosas, arteriais e neuropáticas.
3.CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
Não use Askina ® SilNet em situações de/ 
Não utilize Askina Silnet nas seguintes 
situações:
•	úlceras	resultantes	de	infeção,	tais	como	
tuberculose, sífilis, ou
•	infeções	fúngicas	profundas,	ou	em
•	queimaduras	de	terceiro	grau.
•	 Se	 surgirem	 os	 sinais	 de	 infeção	
(temperatura,edema/infecção	 aumento	 da	
temperatura, rubor e dor), ou se o estado 
da ferida se deteriorar de forma inesperada/ 
caso o estado da ferida se altere de forma 
inadequada entre em contacto com o 
médico assistente.
Apenas retomar a utilização de Askina ® 
SilNet quando as condições normais de 
cicatrização estiverem presentes.
•	 Não	 empregue	 uma	 pressão	 excessiva	
sobre Askina ® SilNet quando usado em 
enxertos de malha/ enxertos em lâmina.
•	O	Askina	®	SilNet	não	deve	ser	mudado	
durante os 5 dias após a fixação do enxerto 
de pele.
Não utilizar se a embalagem se apresentar/
estiver danificada ou aberta.
4. MODO DE UTILIZAÇÃO/ INSTRUÇÕES 
DE USO
O Askina® SilNet é muito fácil de aplicar 
não requerendo técnica ou equipamento 
especiais.  
O Askina® SilNet pode ser deixado no local 
de aplicação por vários dias, desde que o 
exsudado/exsudato passe livremente para o 
penso secundário.
4.1 Preparação da pele
a) Limpe a ferida com soro fisiológico 
estéril	 (0,9%)	ou	solução	de	Prontosan®	e	
compressas esterilizadas.
b) Seque a pele à volta da ferida.
4.2 Aplicação do penso/curativo
Seleccione o Askina® SilNet no tamanho 
adequado, de modo a cobrir completamente 
a superfície da ferida, deixando uma 
margem de 2 a 3 cm para/retirar além do 
limite da ferida.  Se necessário, o Askina® 
SilNet pode ser cortado com o tamanho 
pretendido, antes de remover as películas 
protectoras. Se necessário, é possível 
sobrepor ligeiramente/lado a lado diversos 
pensos para cobrir feridas de superfícies 
muito grandes.
4.2.1 Retire as películas posteriores/ 
protetoras.	 Para	 evitar	 a	 aderência	 ao	
Askina® SilNet, utilize luvas húmidas. 
Coloque o Askina® SilNet sobre a ferida e 
ajeite no lugar. O penso pode ser colocado 
com qualquer um dos lados virado para a 
ferida./Ambos os lados do curativo Askina 
SilNet podem entrar em contato com a 
lesão.
4.2.2 Cubra com um penso absorvente 
secundário	 apropriado	 (por	 ex.,	 Askina®	
Foam), consoante a quantidade de 
exsudado/exsudato.
4.2.3 Fixe com fita adesiva ou ligadura, 
conforme adequado./ Caso seja necessário 
fixe o Askina SilNet e/ou curativo 
secundário com fita adesiva ou conforme 
adequado.
4.3 Remoção/mudança/Troca do penso
O Askina® SilNet pode ser deixado no 
local de aplicação por vários dias, até uma 
semana, consoante o estado da ferida. 
4.3.1 Retire o meio de fixação e/ou o penso 
secundário
4.3.2 Pressionando a pele com suavidade, 
solte cuidadosamente os bordos do penso, 
um de cada vez, e retire/removendo-se logo 
em seguida.
Siga os procedimentos 4.1 e 4.2 para aplicar 
um novo penso.
O penso absorvente secundário deve ser 
mudado conforme necessário ou quando 
estiver saturado, deixando o Askina® SilNet 
no local de aplicação. Quando mudar o 
penso secundário, certifique-se de que os 
poros do Askina® SilNet não estão/estejam 
bloqueados e que o exsudado/ exsudato 
consegue passar livremente para o penso 
secundário.
5. APRESENTAÇÃO
O penso Askina® SilNet está disponível nos 
seguintes tamanhos:
•	 5 x 7,5 cm •	 10 x 7,5 cm 
•	 10 x 10 cm •	 10 x 18 cm 
•	 20 x 30 cm
Aviso: A reutilização dos dispositivos de 
utilização única cria um risco potencial 
para o doente/paciente ou para o utilizador/
usuário. Poderá levar à contaminação e/
ou	 insuficiência	 na	 capacidade	 funcional.	
A contaminação e/ou a limitação da 
funcionalidade do dispositivo poderá 
provocar lesões, doença ou morte do 
doente.
Estéril até a embalagem ser aberta ou 
danificada.

1. POPIS VÝROBKU
Krytí Askina® SilNet je tenká, porézní, 
málo přilnavá kontaktní vrstva na 
rány, která sestává z přizpůsobivého 
netkaného materiálu, potaženého na 
obou stranách měkkou silikonovou 
vrstvou.  Při přiložení na ránu 
prochází exsudát krytím Askina® 
SilNet do sekundárního krytí a tím 
se předchází maceraci okrajů rány. 
Měkká silikonová vrstva má nízkou 
přilnavost, která při výměně obvazu 
minimalizuje trauma.
Krytí Askina® SilNet neabsorbuje 
exsudát z rány.
2. INDIKACE
Krytí Askina® SilNet je určeno 
k ošetření široké škály ran, od 
povrchových až po hluboké, jako jsou 
např. popáleniny druhého stupně, 
kožní štěpy, místa odběru štěpu, 
pooperační rány, roztržení kůže, 
lacerace, tlakové vředy ve stádiu I – 
IV, venózní, arteriální a neuropatické 
vředy.
3. KONTRAINDIKACE
Nepoužívejte Askina® SilNet u
•	 vředů	 vznikajících	 následkem	
infekce, jako je např. tuberkulóza, 
syfilis nebo
•	hluboká	mykotická	infekce,	nebo
•	u	popálenin	třetího	stupně.
•	 Pokud	 se	 objeví	 známky	 infekce	
(teplota,	 otok,	 zarudnutí),	 anebo	
pokud se stav rány neočekávaně 
zhorší, obraťte se na svého lékaře.
Jakmile se obnoví normální podmínky 
hojení, začněte krytí Askina® SilNet 
znovu používat.
•	Na	krytí	Askina®	SilNet	nevyvíjejte	
nadměrný tlak, pokud jej používáte na 
síťovaných štěpech.
•	Krytí	Askina®	SilNet	by	se	nemělo	
vyměňovat po dobu 5 dnů po fixaci 
kožního štěpu.
Pokud je balení poškozené nebo 
otevřené, produkt nepoužívejte.
4. ZPŮSOB POUŽITÍ
Krytí Askina® SilNet se velmi snadno 
aplikuje a jeho použití nevyžaduje 
žádné zvláštní dovednosti nebo 
vybavení.  
Krytí Askina® SilNet může být 
ponecháno na místě po několik dnů, 
pokud exsudát volně prochází do 
sekundárního krytí.  
4.1 Příprava pokožky
a) Vyčistěte ránu pomocí sterilního 
fyziologického	 roztoku	 (0,9%)	 či	
vhodného čisticího roztoku, jako je 
například Prontosan®, a sterilních 
tamponů.
b) Vysušte kůži kolem rány.
4.2 Aplikace krytí
Zvolte vhodnou velikosti krytí Askina® 
SilNet: krytí by mělo zcela zakrývat 
povrch rány a  přesahovat 2 až 3 
cm přes okraje rány.  Krytí  Askina® 
SilNet je v případě potřeby možné 
před odstraněním ochranných vrstev 
oříznout na požadovanou velikost. 
V případě nutnosti je možné mírně 
překrýt několik kusů krytí pro zakrytí 
rozsáhlých ran.
4.2.1 Odstranění ochranné vrstvy. 
Abyste zabránili přilepení ke krytí 
Askina® SilNet, použijte navlhčené 
rukavice. Přiložte krytí Askina® SilNet 
přes ránu na správné místo a uhlaďte 
jej. Krytí je možné umístit kteroukoli 
stranou směrem k ráně.
4.2.2 Podle množství exsudátu dále 
překryjte vhodným sekundárním 
absorbujícím	 krytím	 (např.	 Askina®	
Foam).
4.2.3 Dle potřeby zajistěte náplastí 
nebo obvazem.
4.3 Odstranění/výměna krytí
Krytí Askina® SilNet může být 
ponecháno na místě několik dnů až 
jeden týden, podle stavu rány. 
4.3.1 Odstraňte náplast a/nebo 
sekundární krytí.
4.3.2 Jemným tlakem na kůži  
opatrně po jednom uvolněte 
okraje krytí a odstraňte je.
Aplikujte nové krytí podle postupu 
v krocích 4.1 a 4.2.
Sekundární absorbující krytí může 
být vyměněno podle potřeby, anebo 
když je nasáklé, přičemž krytí Askina® 
SilNet je možné na místě ponechat.
Při výměně sekundárního krytí 
prohlédněte krytí Askina®  SilNet, 
abyste se ujistili, že póry nejsou 
ucpané   a exsudát může volně 
procházet do sekundárního krytí.
5. BALENÍ
Krytí Askina® SilNet je k dispozici 
v následujících velikostech:
•	 5 x 7,5 cm •	 10 x 7,5 cm 
•	 10 x 10 cm •	 10 x 18 cm 
•	 20 x 30 cm
Varování: Opětovné použití 
zdravotnických pomůcek určených k 
jednorázovému použití představuje 
pro pacienta nebo uživatele 
potenciální riziko. Může vést 
ke kontaminaci nebo zhoršení 
funkčnosti pomůcky, což může 
zapříčinit zranění, nemoc, případně 
smrt pacienta.
Výrobek je sterilní, pokud balení není 
poškozeno nebo otevřeno.

1. POPIS PRODUKTU
Askina® SilNet je tenká, porézna, 
nízko priľnavá, kontaktná vrstva na 
rany, ktorá pozostáva z netkaného 
materiálu, potiahnutého na oboch 
stranách mäkkou silikónovou vrstvou. 
Po priložení na ranu umožňuje 
Askina® SilNet pretekanie exsudátu k 
absorpčnému sekundárnemu obväzu, 
čím predchádza macerácii okrajov 
rany. Mäkká silikónová vrstva má 
nízku priľnavosť, ktorá minimalizuje 
traumu počas výmeny obväzov.
Askina® SilNet neabsorbuje ranový 
exsudát.
2. INDIKÁCIE
Askina® SilNet je určená na 
ošetrenie širokej škály rán, čiastočnej 
až plnej hrúbky kože, ako napr. 
popáleniny druhého stupňa, kožné 
štepy, plochy po odberoch kožných 
štepov, pooperačné rany, tržné rany, 
poškriabania, tlakové vredy fázy 1 - 
IV, venózne, arteriálne a neuropatické 
vredy.
3. KONTRAINDIKÁCIE 
Nepoužívajte Askina® SilNet na
•	 vredy,	 ktoré	 vznikli	 na	 základe	
infekcie, ako je napr. tuberkulóza, 
syfilis alebo
•	 hlboké	mykotické	infekcie
•	 popáleniny	3.	stupňa
•	 V	 prípade	 infekcie	 zo	 známkami	
zápalu	 (teplota,	 opuch,	 sčervenanie)	
alebo ak sa rana neočakávane zhorší 
je treba kontaktovať lekára
Obnovte používanie Askina® SilNet 
po obnovení normálnych podmienok 
pre hojenie
•	 Nevyvíjajte	 nadmerný	 tlak	 na	
Askina® SilNet pri aplikácii na 
sieťované štepy.
•	 Askina®	 SilNet	 by	 ste	 nemali	
meniť po dobu 5 dní od ošetrenia 
kožného štepu.
4. NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
Askina® SilNet sa veľmi jednoducho 
aplikuje a nevyžaduje žiadne 
špecifické zručnosti alebo vybavenie.  
Askina® SilNet môže na rane zostať 
niekoľko dní, kým exsudát voľne 
preteká k sekundárnemu obväzu.  
4.1 Príprava pokožky
a) Vyčistite ránu pomocou sterilného 
fyziologického	 roztoku	 (0,9%)	 alebo	
vhodného čistiaceho roztoku, ako je 
napríklad Prontosan®, a sterilných 
tampónov.
b) Vysušte pokožku okolo rany.
4.2 Aplikácia obväzu
Zvoľte si príslušnú veľkosť vrstvy 
Askina® SilNet, ktorá úplne pokryje 
povrch rany tak, aby zostali 2 až 3 
cm okraje presahujúce okraje rany.  
Vrstvu Askina® SilNet môžete ešte 
pred odstránením ochranného filmu 
narezať na želanú veľkosť. V prípade 
potreby môžete na prekrytie veľkých 
rán použiť viacero vzájomne sa 
prekrývajúcich obväzov.
4.2.1 Odstráňte ochranné filmy. 
Aby ste predišli priľnutiu prípravku 
Askina® SilNet, použite navlhčené 
rukavice. Prípravok Askina® SilNet 
umiestnite na ranu na  správne 
miesto. Obväz môžete umiestniť 
ktoroukoľvek stranou smerom k rane.
4.2.2 Prekryte príslušným 
sekundárnym, absorpčným obväzom 
(napr.	Askina®	Foam),	v	závislosti	od	
množstva exsudátu.
4.2.3 Zaistite náplasťou alebo 
bandážou.
4.3 Odstránenie/výmeny obväzu
Prípravok Askina® SilNet môže na 
rane zostať počas niekoľkých dní až 
jedného týždňa, v závislosti od stavu 
rany.
4.3.1 Odstráňte zaistenie a/alebo 
sekundárny obväz.
4.3.2 Opatrne zatlačte na pokožku, 
opatrne  postupne uvoľnite okraje 
náplasti a náplasť odstráňte.
Vykonajte postupy 4.1 a 4.2 pre 
aplikáciu nového obväzu.
Sekundárny, absorpčný obväz by ste 
mali vymieňať podľa potreby, alebo 
po jeho saturácii, pričom prípravok 
Askina® SilNet zostane na mieste. 
Pri výmene sekundárneho obväzu 
skontrolujte prípravok Askina® SilNet, 
či nemá upchané póry a exsudát 
môže voľne pretekať k sekundárnemu 
obväzu.
5. BALENIE
Obväzy Askina® SilNet sú dostupné v 
nasledujúcich veľkostiach:
•	 5 x 7,5 cm •	 10 x 7,5 cm 
•	 10 x 10 cm •	 10 x 18 cm 
•	 20 x 30 cm 
Výstraha: Opakovaným používaním 
zdravotníckych pomôcok určených 
na jednorazové použitie vzniká 
možné riziko pre pacienta alebo 
pre používateľa. Môže dôjsť ku 
kontaminácii, alebo k narušeniu 
funkčnosti pomôcky. Znečistenie, 
alebo obmedzená funkčnosť pomôcky 
následne môžu viesť k zraneniu, 
ochoreniu, alebo k smrti pacienta.
Výrobok je sterilný, ak balenie nie je 
poškodené alebo otvorené.
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Store in a cool dry place

Kühl und trocken lagern

Conserver au sec

Conservar en un lugar fresco y seco

Bewaar op een koele

Conservare in luogo asciutto

Guardar em local fresco e seco

Uchovávejte na chladném a suchém místě

Hüvös száraz helyen tárolja

Uchovávajte na chladnom a suchom mieste

Oppbevar bandasjene beskyttet mot direkte sollys

Säilytettävä viileässä ja kuivassa

 Förvaras svalt och torrt

Φυλάξτε σε δροσερό και ξηρό περιβάλλον

A se depozita într-un loc uscat şi răcoros

Хранить при комнатной температуре, в сухом
Съхранявайте превръзките 

защитени от пряка

Holdes Tørt

Hoida kuivas

Uzglabāt vēsā, sausā vietā

Laikyti vėsioje, sausoje vietoje

Nie przechowywać w miejscu wilgotnym

Shranjujte na hladnem in suhem mestu

Serin kuru bir yerde

涼しく乾燥した場所に保管してください

Away from direct sunlight

Ohne direkte Sonneneinstrahlung

Conserver à l'abri de la lumière

Proteger da luz solar directa 

Droge en donkere plaats

E lontano da fonti di calore

Protegido da luz solar directa

Chraňte před přímým slunečním zářením

Direkt napsugárzástól védve

Chráňte pred priamym slnečným žiarením

Ved romtemperatur og normal fuktighet

Suoralta auringonvalolta suojattuna

Skyddas mot direkt solljus

Μακριά από την ηλιακή ακτινοβολία

Departe de lumina directă a soarelui
Защищенном от прямых 
солнечных лучей месте
Cлънчева светлина на хладно и 
cухо място
Må ikke udsættes for sollys

Hoida otsese päikesevalguse eest 

Sargāt no tiešiem saules stariem

Saugoti nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių

Nasłonecznionym i w wysokiej temperaturze

Zaščiteno pred direktno sončno svetlobo 

Ve güneş ışığından uzakta saklanmalıdır

直射日光を避けてください

5˚C > 25˚C

5˚C > 25˚C

5˚C > 25˚C

5˚C > 25˚C

5˚C > 25˚C

5˚C > 25˚C

5˚C > 25˚C

5˚C > 25˚C

5˚C > 25˚C

5˚C > 25˚C

5˚C > 25˚C

5˚C > 25˚C

5˚C > 25˚C

5˚C > 25˚C

5˚C > 25˚C

5˚C > 25˚C

5˚C > 25˚C

5˚C > 25˚C

5˚C > 25˚C

5˚C > 25˚C

5˚C > 25˚C

5˚C > 25˚C

5˚C > 25˚C

5˚C > 25˚C

5˚C > 25˚C

Gamma Sterilized

Sterilisation durch Gammabestrahlung

Stérilisé par irradiation

Estérilización gamma

Gesteriliseerd met gammastraling

Sterilizzato a raggi gamma

Esterilizado através de radiações gama

Sterilizováno gama zářením

Gammasterilizált

Sterilizované gama žiarením

Sterilisert ved gammastråling

Gammasteriloitu

Gammasteriliserad

Αποστειρωμένο με γ ακτινοβολία

Sterilizat cu raze gamma

Стерилизовано гамма- излучением

Стерилизирано с гама лъчи 

Gammasteriliseret

Gammasteriliseeritud

Sterilizēts ar gamma starojumu

Sterilizuota gama spinduliais

Sterylizowane promieniami gamma

Sterilizirano z gama-žarki

Gamma sterildir 

ガンマ線滅菌済み

Single use only

Nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch

À usage unique

Para un solo uso

Uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik

Prodotto monouso

Uso único
Pouze pro jedno použití

Kizárólag egyszeri használatra 

Iba na jednorazové použitie

Kun til engangsbruk

Kertakäyttöinen

Endast för engångsbruk

Μιάς χρήσεως μόνο

Exclusiv de unică folosinţă
Только для однократного 

применения
Само за еднократна употреба

Kun til engangs brug

Ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks
Vienreizējai lietošanai

Vienkartinio naudojimo

Do jednorazowego użytku

Za enkratno uporabo

Tek kullanımlıktır

単回使用

Batch number

Chargennummer

N° de lot

Número de lote

Chargenummer

Numero di lotto

Número de lote

Číslo šarže

Tételszám

Číslo šarže

Batchnummer

Eränumero

Batchnummer

Αριθμός παρτίδας

Număr lot

Номер серии

Партида №

Batch nr.

Partii nr.

Sērijas numurs

Partijos numeris

Nr serii

Serija

Lot numarası

ロット番号

Product code

Bestellnummer

Référence produit

Número de referencia

Artikelnummer

Codice prodotto

Referência	do	produto

Kód produktu

Termékkód

Kód výrobku

Produktkode

Tuotenumero

Produktkod 

Κωδικός προϊόντος

Cod produs

Арт.-№

Код на продукта

Varenr

Tootekood

Produkta kods

Produkto kodas

Numer katalogowy

Kataloška številka proizvoda

Ürün kodu

製品コード

REFSTERILE  R LOT
Attention, see instructions for use

Achtung: Gebrauchsanweisung beachten

Attention,	voir	mode	d’emploi

Atención, ver las instrucciones de uso

Let op, lees voor gebruik de bijsluiter

Attenzione:	leggere	le	istruzioni	per	l’uso

Atenção, ver as instruções de utilização

Pozor, přečtěte si návod k použití

Figyelem! Lásd a használati útmutatót!

Pozor, prečítajte si návod na použitie

NB! Se bruksanvisningen

Huomio, katso käyttöohje

Varning, se bruksanvisningen 

Προσοχή, ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες χρήσης

Atenţie, consultaţi instrucţiunile de utilizare

Внимание, смотрите инструкцию по применению

Внимание, вижте указанията за употреба

NB: Se brugsvejledning

Tähelepanu, lugege kasutusjuhendit

Uzmanību! Skatīt lietošanas instrukciju!

Dėmesio, žr. naudojimo instrukcijas
Uwaga, przed zastosowaniem zapoznać 
się z instrukcją użycia
Natančno preberite navodilo za uporabo

Lütfen kullanma kılavuzunu okuyunuz.

注意、添付文書を参照してください

Use by: year and month

Verwendbar bis: Jahr und Monat

À utiliser: jusqu'au

Fecha de caducidad: año y mes

Uiterste gebruiksdatum: jaar en maand

Data di scadenza: mese e anno

Utilizar	até:	ano	e	mês

Spotřebovat do: rok a měsíc

Felhasználható: év, hónap

Spotrebujte do: rok a mesiac

Brukes innen: år og måned

Käytettävä ennen: vuosi ja kuukausi

Används senast: år och månad

Χρήση έως: έτος και μήνας

A se utiliza înainte de: anul şi luna

Годен до:

Използвайте до: година и месец 

Anvendes inden: år og måned

Kõlblik kuni: aasta/kuu

Derīgs līdz:

Tinka vartoti iki: metai ir mėnuo

Użyć przed : rok i miesiąc

Uporabno do: leto in mesec

Son kullanma tarihi

使用期限;	年月

Manufacturer

Hersteller

Fabricant

Fabricante

Fabrikant

Produttore

Fabricante

Výrobce

Gyártó

Výrobca

Produsent

Valmistaja

Tillverkare

Κατασκευαστής

Producătorul

Изготовитель

Производител 

Producent

Tootja

Ražotājs

Gamintojas

Producent

Izdelovalec

Üretici Firma

製造元

Do not use if pack is damaged

Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt

Ne	pas	utiliser	si	l’emballage	est	endommagé

No utilice este producto si el envase está dañado

Niet gebruiken als de verpakking is beschadigd

Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata
Não utilize o produto se a embalagem 

estiver danificada
Nepoužívejte, je-li obal poškozen

Ne használja, ha a csomagolás sérült

Ak je balenie poškodené nepoužívajte ho

Skal ikke brukes hvis emballasjen er skadet

Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus ei ole avaamaton ja ehjä

Får ej användas om förpackningen är skadad
Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία

 έχει υποστεί ζημιά 
A nu se utiliza dacă ambalajul este deteriorat

Hе использовать если упаковка нарушена

Hе употребявайте, ако опаковката е повредена

Anvendes ikke, hvis emballagen er beskadiget

Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on kahjustatud

Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir bojāts.

Nenaudoti, jei pažeista pakuotė

Nie używać gdy opakowanie jest uszkodzone

Ne uporabljajte, če je pakiranje poškodovano

Ambalaj hasarlıysa kullanılmamalıdır

開封されている場合は使用しないでください

Recyclable

Recyceln

Recycler

Reciclable

Recyclen

Riciclabile

Reciclar

Recyklovatelné

Újrahasznosítható

Recyklovateľné

Resirkuleres

Kierrätä

Återvinningsbara

Ανακυκλώσιμο

Reciclabil
Bтopичная 
переработка
Рециклирана

Genanvendelig

Ümbertöödeldav

Pārstrādājams

Perdirbamas
Podlega 
przetworzeniu
Reciklirajte

Geri Dönüşüm

リサイクル可能

Do not Resterilize

Nicht erneut sterilisieren

Ne pas restériliser

No reesterilizar 

Niet hersteriliseren

Non risterilizzare

Não volte a esterilizar
Neprovádět opětovnou
sterilizaci
Ne sterilizálja újra

Neresterilizujte 

Må ikke resteriliseres

Ei uudelleen sterilointia

Får ej återsteriliseras

Μην επαναποστειρώνετε

Nu se resterilizează
Не стерилизовать 
повторно
Не престерилизирайте!

Må ikke resteriliseres

Mitte resteriliseerida

Nesterilizēt atkārtoti
Negalima pakartotinai
sterilizuoti
Nie resterylizować 

Ne sterilizirajte ponovno

Yeniden sterilize etmeyiniz

再滅菌しないでください。

2STERILIZE

1. PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
Askina® SilNet er et tynt, porøst, 
sårkontaktlag med liten klebeevne 
som består av et formbart non-
woven materiale, begge sider belagt 
med et mykt silikonlag. Beregnet for 
å beskytte sårstedet mot mekanisk 
oppriving ved bandasjeskift. Ved 
sårkontakt lar Askina® SilNet 
sårvæsken passere over til en 
absorberende sekundærbandasje og 
hindrer på den måten at sårkantene 
blir bløte. Det myke silikonlaget har 
en lav klebeevne og gir minst mulig 
ubehag ved bandasjeskifte.
Askina® SilNet absorberer ikke 
sårvæske.
2. INDIKASJONER
Askina® SilNet brukes til 
behandling av en rekke ulike, 
sår med varierende dybde, slik 
som andregradsforbrenninger, 
hudtransplantasjoner, donorområder, 
postoperative sår, rifter i huden, 
hudflenger, type I-IV trykksår, 
venøse, arterielle og nevropatiske 
sår.
3. KONTRAINDIKASJONER
Askina® SilNet er kontraindisert for 
•	 sår	 som	 skyldes	 infeksjon,	 for	
eksempel tuberkulose, syfilis eller 
dype soppinfeksjoner 
•	 tredjegradsforbrenninger
•	 Hvis	 det	 oppstår	 tegn	 på	
inflammasjon	(varme,	ødem,	rødhet)	
eller såret plutselig blir verre, skal 
medisinsk fagpersonell kontaktes. 
Gjenoppta bruken av Askina® SilNet 
når forholdene for tilheling er 
normale igjen. 
•	 Legg	 ikke	 for	 mye	 press	 på	
Askina® SilNet ved bruk på graft med 
nettingstruktur.
•	 Askina®	 SilNet	 skal	 ikke	 byttes	
på fem dager etter fiksering av 
hudgraft.
Skal ikke brukes hvis pakningen er 
skadet eller åpnet. 
4. BRUKSANVISNING
Askina® SilNet er svært enkel å 
bruke og forutsetter ingen spesielle 
ferdigheter eller utstyr.
Askina® SilNet kan ligge på 
såret i flere dager så lenge 
sårvæsken passerer fritt over til 
sekundærbandasjen.
4.1 Forbehandling av huden
Rens såret med steril 
saltvannsoppløsning	 (9	 mg/ml),	
Ringer-oppløsning eller Prontosan®-
oppløsning og steril vatt/bomull. 
Tørk huden rundt såret.
4.2 Pålegging av bandasjen
Velg en Askina® SilNet-størrelse som 
vil dekke hele såroverflaten og som 
går 2-3 cm utenfor sårkantene. Før 
fjerning av beskyttelsesfilmene kan 
Askina® SilNet beskjæres til ønsket 
størrelse ved behov. Dersom det 
er nødvendig kan flere bandasjer 
overlappe hverandre noe for å dekke 
svært store såroverflater. 
4.2.1 Fjern beskyttelsesfilmene. 
Fukt hanskene før bruk for å unngå 
klebing til Askina® SilNet. Plasser 
Askina® SilNet over såret og glatt 
den ut. Begge sider av bandasjen kan 
brukes mot såret.
4.2.2 Dekk til med en passende 
absorberende sekundærbandasje 
(f.eks.	 Askina®	 Foam),	 avhengig	 av	
mengde sårvæske.
4.2.3 Fest med tape eller bandasje 
etter behov.
4.3 Fjerning/skifte av bandasjen  
Askina® SilNet kan ligge på såret i 
flere dager opp til en uke, avhengig 
av sårtilstanden.
4.3.1 Fjern fikseringen og/eller 
sekundærbandasjen.
4.3.2 Press forsiktig ned på huden, ta 
forsiktig opp kantene på bandasjen, 
én av gangen, og fjern bandasjen. 
Følg fremgangsmåten i 4.1 og 4.2 for 
å sette på en ny bandasje.
Den absorberende 
sekundærbandasjen bør skiftes etter 
behov eller når den er mettet, mens 
Askina® SilNet blir liggende på plass. 
Ved skifte av sekundærbandasjen 
bør Askina® SilNet kontrolleres for å 
sikre at porene ikke er tilstoppet og 
sårvæsken kan passere fritt over til 
sekundærbandasjen.
5. PAKNINGSSTØRRELSER
Askina® SilNet leveres i følgende 
størrelser:
•5 x 7,5 cm •10 x 7,5 cm 
•10 x 10 cm •10 x 18 cm •20 x 30 cm

Adarsel: Gjenbruk av engangsutstyr 
medfører en mulig risiko for pasient 
eller bruker. Det kan medføre 
forurensning og/eller svekkelse av 
funksjonskapasitet. Forurensning 
og/eller begrenset funksjonalitet av 
utstyret kan medføre skade, sykdom 
eller død for pasienten.
Steril dersom pakningen ikke er 
ødelagt eller åpnet.

BRUKSANVISNINGNO

25°C

5°C



1. GAMINIO APRAŠYMAS
„Askina® SilNet“ yra plonas porėtas su žaizda 
susiliečiantis, bet prie jos beveik neprilimpantis 
tvarstis, pagamintas iš patogios neaustinės 
medžiagos, iš abiejų pusių padengtos minkšto 
silikono sluoksniu. Susilietęs su oda, „Askina® 
SilNet“ leidžia eksudatui prasiskverbti į antrinį 
sugeriamąjį sluoksnį ir apsaugo žaizdos kraštus 
nuo maceracijos. Minkštas silikono sluoksnis 
beveik neprilimpa prie žaizdos, todėl traumos 
tikimybė keičiant tvarstį visiškai maža. „Askina® 
SilNet“ žaizdos eksudato nesugeria.
2. INDIKACIJOS
Tvarstis „Askina® SilNet“ skirtas prižiūrėti labai 
įvairioms, vidutinio gylio arba gilioms žaizdoms, 
pavyzdžiui, antrojo laipsnio nudegimų žaizdoms, 
persodintai odai, donorinėms odos sritims, 
pooperacinėms žaizdoms, odos įplyšimams, 
nubrozdinimams, I–IV stadijos stazinėms opoms, 
veninėms, arterinėms arba neuropatinėms 
žaizdoms.
3.KONTRAINDIKACIJOS 
Nenaudokite „Askina® SilNet“
•	 opoms,	kurių	atsirado	dėl	infekcijos,	pavyzdžiui,	
tuberkuliozės, sifilio, 
•	 giliųjų	mikozių	arba	
•	 trečiojo	laipsnio	nudegimų.
•	 Jeigu	 atsiranda	 infekcijos	 požymių	
(temperatūra,	 patinimas,	 paraudimas)	 arba	
žaizdos būklė netikėtai blogėja, nedelsdami 
kreipkitės į atitinkamą medicinos įstaigą. 
„Askina® SilNet“ vėl galite naudoti, kai žaizda 
pradeda normaliai gyti. 
•	 Kai	 „Askina®	 SilNet“	 dedate	 ant	 tinklinių	
transplantatų, per daug jo neprispauskite.
•	 Po	 odos	 transplantato	 fiksacijos	 „Askina®	
SilNet“ nereikia keisti 5 dienas.
Nenaudokite, jei pakuotė yra atidaryta arba 
pažeista. 
JIMO INFORMACIJA
Naudoti „Askina® SilNet“ tvarstį labai 
nesudėtinga, tam nereikia specialių įgūdžių ar 
įrangos.
„Askina® SilNet“ galima ant žaizdos laikyti kelias 
dienas, kol eksudatas lengvai prasiskverbia į 
antrinį tvarstį.
4.1. Odos paruošimas
a) naudodami sterilius tamponus odą nuvalykite 
steriliu	 fiziologiniu	 (0,9	 %),	 Ringerio	 arba	
„Prontosan“®	tirpalu;
b) odą aplink žaizdą nusausinkite.
4.2. Tvarsčio uždėjimas
Pasirinkite tinkamo dydžio „Askina® SilNet“ 
tvarstį, kad jis visiškai uždengtų žaizdos paviršių 
ir dar 2–3 cm ruožą aplink žaizdą.
Jei reikia, nuėmus apsauginę plėvelę „Askina® 
SilNet“ galima atsikirpti iki reikiamo dydžio. 
Prireikus padengti labai didelio ploto žaizdas, 
galima naudoti kelis tvarsčius taip, kad jie vienas 
kitą truputį pridengtų.
4.2.1. Nuimkite tvarstį dengiančią plėvelę. Kad 
„Askina® SilNet“ nepriliptų prie rankų, mūvėkite 
sudrėkintas pirštines. Uždėkite „Askina® SilNet“ 
ant žaizdos ir išlyginkite. Tvarstį ant žaizdos 
galima dėti bet kuria puse.
4.2.2. Atsižvelgdami į eksudato kiekį uždėkite 
tinkamą	antrinį	sugeriamąjį	tvarstį	(pvz.,	„Askina®	
Foam“).
4.2.3. Tinkamai pritvirtinkite juosta arba bintu.
4.3. Tvarsčio nuėmimas / keitimas
„Askina® SilNet“ ant žaizdos galima laikyti kelias 
dienas ar iki savaitės, atsižvelgiant į žaizdos būklę.
4.3.1.	 Nuimkite	 prilaikomąjį	 ir	 (arba)	 antrinį	
sugeriamąjį tvarstį.
4.3.2. Švelniai spausdami odą atsargiai po vieną 
atpalaiduokite tvarsčio kraštus ir nuimkite tvarstį. 
Jei norite uždėti naują tvarstį, pakartokite 4.1 ir 
4.2 procedūras.
Antrinį sugeriamąjį tvarstį reikia keisti pagal 
poreikį, kai jis išmirksta, „Askina® SilNet“ 
palikus ant žaizdos. Keisdami antrinį tvarstį 
apžiūrėkite „Askina® SilNet“ ir patikrinkite, ar 
neužsikimšusios poros ir eksudatas gali lengvai 
prasiskverbti į antrinį tvarstį.
5. PATEIKIMO FORMA
Askina® SilNet gaminamas tokių dydžių:
•5 x 7,5 cm •10 x 7,5 cm •10 x 10 cm 
•10 x 18 cm •20 x 30 cm 
Įspėjimas: Pakartotinai naudojant vienkartines 
priemones, kyla pavojus pacientui ir naudotojui. 
Gaminys	gali	būti	užterštas	ir	(arba)	gali	pablogėti	
jo	 funkcija.	 Dėl	 priemonės	 užteršimo	 ir	 (arba)	
ribotos funkcijos pacientas gali būti sužalotas, 
susirgti arba mirti.
Jei pakuotė nepažeista ir neatidaryta, gaminys 
sterilus.

KULLANMA KILAVUZU

1. TUOTEKUVAUS
Askina® SilNet on ohut, huokoinen, heikosti 
haavaan tarttuva sidos, materiaaliltaan 
mukautuvaa kuitukangasta, jonka 
kummallakin puolella on ohut, pehmeä 
silikonikerros. Askina® SilNet -sidoksen ollessa 
haavan päällä haavaerite pääsee imeytymään 
imukykyiseen sekundääriseen sidokseen, 
mikä estää haavan reunojen maseroitumisen. 
Pehmeä silikonikerros ei tartu haavaan, mikä 
minimoi kudosvauriot sidosta vaihdettaessa.
Askina® SilNet -sidos ei ime haavaeritettä.
2. KÄYTTÖTARKOITUKSET
Askina® SilNet -sidos on tarkoitettu 
käytettäväksi hyvin monenlaisten pinnallisten 
ja syvien haavojen hoitoon. Sidoksella 
hoidettavia haavoja ovat esimerkiksi: 
toisen asteen palovammat, ihosiirteet, 
ihonottokohdat, leikkauksenjälkeiset haavat, 
ihoruhjeet,	 ihorepeämät	 (laseraatiot),	
I-IV asteen painehaavat, laskimo- ja 
valtimoperäiset sekä neuropaattiset haavat
3. KONTRAINDIKAATIOT
Älä käytä  Askina® SilNet -sidosta 
•	 haavoissa,	jotka	johtuvat	infektiosta,	kuten	
tuberkuloosi, kuppa tai
•	 syvät	sieni-infektiot	tai
•	 3.	asteen	palovammoissa.
•	 Mikäli	infektion	merkkejä	(lämpö,	turvotus,	
punoitus) ilmenee ota yhteys asianmukaiseen 
terveydenhuollon ammattilaiseen.
Jatka Askina® SilNet –sidoksen käyttöä vasta, 
kun normaalit haavan paranemisolosuhteet on 
saavutettu.
•	 Vältä	 tarpeettoman	 paineen	 käyttöä	
Askina® SilNet –sidoksen päällä käytettäessä 
sitä meshattujen ihosiirteiden hoidossa.
•	 Käytettäessä	 Askina®	 SilNet	 –sidosta	
ihosiirteen kiinnityksenä, sidosta ei tulisi 
vaihtaa viiteen päivään.
Ei saa käyttää mikäli pakkaus on 
vahingoittunut tai avattu.
4. TIETOA KÄYTÖSTÄ
Askina® SilNet -sidos on helppo asettaa eikä se 
edellytä erityisiä taitoja tai välineitä. Askina® 
SilNet -sidoksen voi antaa olla paikallaan 
useiden päivien ajan, kunhan haavaerite 
pääsee vapaasti imeytymään sekundääriseen 
sidokseen. 
4.1 Ihon valmistelu
a)	 Puhdista	 haava	 steriilillä	 0,9-prosenttisella	
keittosuolaliuoksella, Ringer-liuoksella tai 
Prontosan®-liuoksella ja steriileillä taitoksilla.
b) Kuivaa haavaa ympäröivä iho.
4.2 Sidoksen asettaminen
a) Valitse riittävän iso Askina® SilNet -sidos, 
joka peittää haavan kokonaan ja ulottuu 2-3 
cm haavan ulkopuolelle. Askina® SilNet -sidos 
voidaan tarvittaessa leikata sopivan kokoiseksi 
ennen suojapaperien poistamista. Tarvittaessa 
useita sidoksia voidaan asettaa limittäin, jos 
peitettävä haava-alue on laaja.
4.2.1 Irrota taustapaperit. Välttääksesi Askina® 
SilNet -sidoksen tarttumista käytä kostutettuja 
suojakäsineitä. Aseta Askina® SilNet -sidos 
haavan päälle ja tasoita varovasti paikalleen. 
Sidoksen kumpi tahansa puoli voidaan asettaa 
haavaa vasten.
4.2.2 Peitä sopivalla, haavaeritteen määrän 
mukaisella, imukykyisellä sekundäärisellä 
sidoksella	(esim.	Askina®	Foam)
4.2.3 Kiinnitä teipillä tai sopivalla 
kiinnityssiteellä
4.3 Sidoksen poisto / vaihto
Askina® SilNet -sidoksen voi antaa olla 
paikallaan useiden päivien tai enintään viikon 
ajan haavan tilan mukaan. 
4.3.1 Irrota päällimmäinen / sekundäärinen 
sidos.
4.3.2 Paina ihoa kevyesti ja irrota sidos 
varovasti yksi kulma kerrallaan.
Aseta uusi sidos vaiheissa 4.1 ja 4.2 kuvatulla 
tavalla
Sekundäärinen, imukykyinen sidos 
vaihdetaan tarpeen mukaan, tai kun se on 
läpikastunut haavaeritteestä. Askina® SilNet 
jätetään paikalleen. Sekundääristä sidosta 
vaihdettaessa tarkista, että Askina® SilNet 
-sidoksen huokoset eivät ole tukkeutuneet 
ja haavaerite pääsee vapaasti imeytymään 
sekundääriseen sidokseen.
5. PAKKAUKSET
Askina® SilNet on saatavana seuraavia kokoja:
•5 x 7,5 cm •10 x 7,5 cm •10 x 10 cm 
•10 x 18 cm •20 x 30 cm
Varoitus: Kertakäyttötuotteiden käyttäminen 
uudelleen voi vaarantaa potilaan tai 
käyttäjän turvallisuuden. Tämä saattaa johtaa 
kontaminaatioon ja/tai toiminnallisuuden 
heikkenemiseen.Tuotteen kontaminoituminen 
ja/tai rajoittunut toiminta saattavat aiheuttaa 
potilaan vahingoittumisen, sairastumisen tai 
kuoleman. 
Steriili, jos pakkaus on avaamaton ja ehjä. 

1. PRODUKTBESKRIVNING
Askina® SilNet är ett tunt, poröst 
sårkontaktlager med låg vidhäftning som 
består av ett formbart icke vävt material 
med ett mjukt silikonlager på båda sidorna. 
När Askina® SilNet kommer i kontakt med 
såret låter det sårvätskan passera igenom 
till ett absorberande sekundärt förband och 
förhindrar därmed maceration av sårkanterna. 
Det mjuka silikonlagret har låg vidhäftning 
vilket minimerar skador vid byte av förband.
Askina® SilNet absorberar inte sårvätska.
2. INDIKATIONER
Askina® SilNet är indicerat för behandling av 
en mängd olika ytliga till djupa sår, som andra 
gradens brännskador, hudgrafter, tagställen, 
operationssår, skavsår, rivsår, trycksår i stadium 
I - IV, venösa, arteriella och neuropatiska sår.
3. KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Använd inte Askina® SilNet på
•	 sår	till	följd	av	infektion,	såsom	tuberkulos,	
syfilis, eller 
•	 djupa	svampinfektioner,	eller	på	
•	 tredje	gradens	brännskador.
•	 I	 händelse	 av	 utvecklad	 infektion	 (	
temperatur, ödem, rodnad) eller om såret 
oväntat försämras, kontakta medicinsk kunnig 
personal
Återuppta användningen av Askina® SilNet 
då normala förutsättningar för sårläkning 
föreligger.
•	 Använd	inte	för	hårt	tryck	på	Askina®	SilNet	
då användning sker på meshade grafter
•	 Askina®	 SilNet	 skall	 inte	 bytas	 förrän	 5	
dagar efter hudgraftfixering 
Används inte då förpackningen är skadad eller 
öppnad
4. INFORMATION OM ANVÄNDNING
Askina® SilNet är mycket enkelt att applicera 
och kräver inga särskilda kunskaper eller 
hjälpmedel.
Askina® SilNet kan sitta kvar i flera dagar 
under förutsättning att sårvätska kan passera 
fritt till det sekundära förbandet.
4.1 Förberedelse av huden
a)	Rengör	såret	med	steril	saltlösning	(0,9 %),	
Ringer-lösning eller Prontosan®-lösning och 
sterila kompresser.
b) Torka huden omkring såret.
4.2 Applicering av förbandet
Välj en Askina® SilNet-storlek som täcker hela 
sårytan och ger 2 till 3 cm marginal utanför 
sårets kanter. Askina® SilNet kan vid behov 
klippas till rätt storlek innan skyddsfilmerna 
tas bort. Om nödvändigt kan flera förband 
placeras överlappande för att täcka mycket 
stora sårytor.
4.2.1 Avlägsna skyddsfilmerna. Undvik att 
Askina® SilNet fastnar genom att använda 
fuktade handskar. Placera Askina® SilNet 
över såret och släta ut det så att det kommer 
på plats. Det spelar ingen roll vilken sida av 
förbandet som placeras mot såret.
4.2.2 Täck med ett lämpligt sekundärt 
absorberande	 förband	 (t.ex.	 Askina®	 Foam)	
som är anpassat efter mängden sårvätska.
4.2.3 Fäst med tejp eller bandage.
4.3 Borttagning/byte av förband
Du kan låta Askina® SilNet sitta kvar i flera 
dagar, upp till en vecka, beroende på sårets 
beskaffenhet.
4.3.1 Ta bort häftan och/eller det sekundära 
förbandet.
4.3.2 Tryck varsamt på huden, lossa försiktigt 
kanterna en i taget och ta bort förbandet. 
Applicera ett nytt förband enligt anvisningarna 
i 4.1 och 4.2.
Det sekundära absorberande förbandet bytes 
enligt anvisningarna eller då det är mättat, 
medan Askina® SilNet får sitta kvar. När 
du byter det sekundära förbandet ska du 
inspektera Askina® SilNet för att försäkra 
dig om att porerna inte är tilltäppta och att 
sårvätskan kan passera fritt till det sekundära 
förbandet.
5. SORTIMENT
Askina® SilNet finns i följande storlekar:
•5 x 7,5 cm •10 x 7,5 cm •10 x 10 cm 
•10 x 18 cm •20 x 30 cm
Varning: Återanvändning av engångsprodukter 
kan medföra risker för patienten eller 
användaren och kan leda till kontaminering 
och/eller försämrad funktion. Kontaminering 
och/eller begränsad funktion hos produkten 
kan leda till att patienten drabbas av skada, 
sjukdom eller dödsfall.
Steril om inte förpackningen är skadad eller 
bruten.

1. ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ
Το Askina® SilNet είναι ένα λεπτό, πορώδες επίθεμα 
επαφής τραύματος, χαμηλής συγκόλλησης, το 
οποίο αποτελείται από ένα ευπροσάρμοστο 
μη υφασμένο υλικό, επικαλυμμένο και στις δύο 
πλευρές με ένα στρώμα μαλακής σιλικόνης. 
Κατά την επαφή με το τραύμα, το Askina® SilNet 
επιτρέπει τη διοχέτευση του εξιδρώματος 
σε ένα απορροφητικό δευτερεύον επίθεμα, 
αποφεύγοντας έτσι τη διαβροχή των άκρων 
του τραύματος. Το στρώμα μαλακής σιλικόνης 
έχει χαμηλή συγκόλληση, ελαχιστοποιώντας 
τον τραυματισμό κατά τη διάρκεια αλλαγής του 
επιθέματος.
Το Askina® SilNet δεν απορροφά το εξίδρωμα του 
τραύματος.
2. ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Το Askina® SilNet ενδείκνυται για τη διαχείριση 
ενός ευρέος φάσματος τραυμάτων, μερικού έως 
πλήρους πάχους, όπως εγκαύματα δευτέρου 
βαθμού, δερματικά μοσχεύματα, περιοχές λήψης 
δερματικών μοσχευμάτων, μετεγχειρητικά 
τραύματα, σχισίματα του δέρματος, χειρουργικές 
τομές, έλκη κατάκλισης σταδίου I - IV, φλεβικά, 
αρτηριακά και νευροπαθητικά έλκη.
3. ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το Askina® SilNet σε
•	 έλκη	 που	 προέρχονται	 από	 λοίμωξη,	 όπως	
φυματίωση, σύφιλη, ή
•	 εν	τω	βάθει	μυκητιασικές	λοιμώξεις	ή
•	 εγκαύματα	τρίτου	βαθμού.
•	 Εάν	 αναπτυχθούν	 σημεία	 λοίμωξης	
(θερμοκρασία, οίδημα, ερυθρότητα) ή εάν 
η κατάσταση του τραύματος επιδεινωθεί μη 
αναμενόμενα, επικοινωνήστε με τους θεράποντες 
ιατρούς.
Συνεχίστε τη χρήση του Askina® SilNet όταν είναι 
παρούσες φυσιολογικές συνθήκες επούλωσης.
•	 Μην	 ασκείτε	 υπερβολική	 πίεση	 επάνω	
στο Askina® SilNet όταν χρησιμοποιείται σε 
μοσχεύματα με πλέγμα.
•	 Το	 Askina®	 SilNet	 δεν	 πρέπει	 να	 αλλάζει	
για 5 ημέρες μετά τη στερέωση δερματικού 
μοσχεύματος.
Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία έχει 
υποστεί ζημιά ή έχει ανοιχθεί.
4. ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Το Askina® SilNet είναι πολύ απλό στην εφαρμογή 
του και δεν απαιτεί ειδικές ικανότητες ή εξοπλισμό. 
Το Askina® SilNet μπορεί να αφεθεί τοποθετημένο 
για αρκετές ημέρες, εφόσον το εξίδρωμα περνά 
ελεύθερα στο δευτερεύον επίθεμα.
4.1 Προετοιμασία του δέρματος
α) Καθαρίστε το τραύμα με στείρο φυσιολογικό 
ορό (0,9%) ή κατάλληλο διάλυμα καθαρισμού 
όπως το Prontosan® και αποστειρωμένα τολύπια.
β) Στεγνώστε το δέρμα γύρω από το τραύμα.
4.2	Εφαρμογή	του	επιθέματος
Επιλέξτε	το	κατάλληλο	μέγεθος	Askina®	SilNet	που	
θα καλύψει πλήρως την επιφάνεια του τραύματος, 
εξασφαλίζοντας ένα περιθώριο 2 έως 3 εκ. πέρα 
από τις άκρες του τραύματος. Το Askina® SilNet 
μπορεί να κοπεί στο επιθυμητό μέγεθος, εάν 
χρειάζεται, πριν να αφαιρεθούν οι προστατευτικές 
μεμβράνες.	 Εάν	 είναι	 απαραίτητο,	 μπορούν	 να	
χρησιμοποιηθούν πολλαπλά επιθέματα ελαφρώς 
αλληλοεπικαλυπτόμενα, για την κάλυψη πολύ 
μεγάλων επιφανειών τραύματος.
4.2.1 Αφαιρέστε τις προστατευτικές μεμβράνες. Για 
να αποφύγετε τη συγκόλληση του Askina® SilNet, 
χρησιμοποιήστε υγραμένα γάντια. Τοποθετήστε 
το Askina® SilNet επάνω από το τραύμα και 
ισιώστε το στη θέση του. Το επίθεμα μπορεί να 
τοποθετηθεί με τη μία ή την άλλη πλευρά προς 
το τραύμα.
4.2.2 Καλύψτε με το κατάλληλο δευτερεύον 
απορροφητικό επίθεμα (π.χ. Askina® Foam), 
ανάλογα με την ποσότητα του εξιδρώματος.
4.2.3 Ασφαλίστε με ταινία ή επίδεσμο όπως 
απαιτείται.
4.3 Αφαίρεση/Αλλαγές του επιθέματος
Το Askina® SilNet μπορεί να αφεθεί τοποθετημένο 
για αρκετές ημέρες, μέχρι μία εβδομάδα, ανάλογα 
με την κατάσταση του τραύματος.
4.3.1 Αφαιρέστε το μέσο συγκράτησης ή/και το 
δευτερεύον επίθεμα.
4.3.2 Πιέζοντας απαλά προς τα κάτω το δέρμα, 
απελευθερώστε προσεκτικά τις άκρες του 
επιθέματος, μία κάθε φορά, και αφαιρέστε το 
επίθεμα.
Ακολουθήστε τη διαδικασία 4.1 και 4.2 για να 
τοποθετήσετε νέο επίθεμα.
Το δευτερεύον απορροφητικό επίθεμα πρέπει 
να αλλάζεται όπως απαιτείται, ή όταν κορεστεί, 
αφήνοντας το Askina® SilNet τοποθετημένο στη 
θέση του. Όταν αλλάζετε το δευτερεύον επίθεμα, 
επιθεωρείτε το Askina® SilNet προκειμένου να 
διασφαλίσετε ότι οι πόροι δεν είναι φραγμένοι και 
ότι τα εξιδρώματα μπορούν να περνούν ελεύθερα 
στο δευτερεύον επίθεμα.
5. ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΕΣ
Το Askina® SilNet είναι διαθέσιμο στα ακόλουθα 
μεγέθη: 
•	5	x	7,5	εκ.	 •	10	x	7,5	εκ.	 •	10	x	10	εκ.	
•	10	x	18	εκ.	 •	20	x	30	εκ.
Προειδοποίηση: Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση 
ιατροτεχνολογικών προϊόντων μίας χρήσης 
εγκυμονεί κίνδυνο για τον ασθενή ή το χρήστη. 
Ενδέχεται	 να	 προξενήσει	 μόλυνση	 ή/και	
μειωμένη λειτουργική ικανότητα. Η μόλυνση 
ή/και η περιορισμένη λειτουργικότητα του 
ιατροτεχνολογικού προϊόντος ενδέχεται να 
οδηγήσει σε τραυματισμό, ασθένεια ή θάνατο 
του ασθενή.
Στείρο εκτός εάν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά 
ή έχει ανοιχτεί.

1. DESCRIERE PRODUS
Askina® SilNet este o peliculă subţire, poroasă, 
cu aderenţă redusă la plagă, constând dintrun 
material flexibil, căptuşit pe ambele părţi cu un 
strat din silicon moale. La contactul cu plaga, 
Askina® SilNet permite exudatului să treacă printr-
un al doilea pansament absorbant, împiedicând 
astfel macerarea marginilor plăgii. Stratul din 
silicon moale prezintă aderenţă redusă, fapt 
ce reduce riscul traumelor în timpul schimbării 
pansamentului.
Askina® SilNet nu absoarbe exudatul plăgii.
2. INDICAŢII
Askina® SilNet este indicată pentru îngrijirea unei 
arii largi de plăgi, de la cele superficiale până la 
cele profunde,  cum sunt arsuri de gradul doi, grefe 
de piele, zone donatoare, plăgi post-postoperatorii, 
ţesut cutanat sfâşiat, plăgi lacerate, escare de 
decubit de gradul I - IV, ulcere venoase, arteriale 
şi neuropatice.
3. CONTRAINDICAŢII 
Nu utilizați Askina ® SilNet pentru
•	 ulcere	 care	 rezultă	 din	 infectii,	 cum	 ar	 fi	
tuberculoză, sifilis, sau 
•	infecţii	fungice	profunde,	sau	pentru
•	arsuri	de	gradul	trei.
•	 Dacă	 apar	 semne	 de	 infectare	 (temperatură,	
edem, roşeaţă), sau dacă rana se agravează în 
mod neaşteptat, contactaţi autoritatea medicală 
corespunzătoare. 
Reluaţi utilizarea de Askina ® SilNet atunci când 
sunt prezente condiţii normale de vindecare.
•	Nu	utilizaţi	o	presiune	excesivă	asupra	Askina®	
SilNet atunci când este folosit pe grefe cu ochiuri.
•	Askina	®	SilNet	nu	ar	trebui	să	fie	schimbat	timp	
de 5 zile de la fixarea grefei de piele. 
A nu se utiliza în cazul în care ambalajul este 
deteriorat sau deschis.  
4. INFORMAŢII PENTRU UTILIZARE
Askina® SilNet este foarte simplu de aplicat şi nu 
necesită aptitudini şi echipamente speciale.
Askina® SilNet poate fi lăsat la locul aplicării timp 
de mai multe zile, atât timp cât exudatul trece uşor 
în al doilea pansament.
4.1 Pregătirea pielii
a)	Curăţaţi	plaga	cu	soluţie	salină	(0,9%),	soluţie	
Ringer sau soluţie Prontosan®, folosind tampoane 
sterile. 
b) Lăsaţi pielea să se usuce în jurul plăgii.
4.2 Aplicarea pansamentului
Selectaţi dimensiunea corectă pentru Askina® 
SilNet, astfel încât aceasta va acoperi complet 
suprafaţa plăgii, lăsând o porţiune de 2 - 3cm 
dincolo de marginile plăgii. Askina® SilNet poate 
fi tăiat la dimensiune, dacă este necesar, înainte de 
a îndepărta filmele de protecţie. Dacă este necesar, 
pot fi suprapuse uşor mai multe pansamente 
pentru a acoperi zone extinse de plagă.
4.2.1 Îndepărtaţi filmul de protecţie. Pentru a evita 
aderenţa la Askina® SilNet, folosiţi mănuşi umede. 
Aşezaţi Askina® SilNet peste plagă şi întindeţi-o pe 
locul de aplicare. Pansamentul poate fi aplicat cu 
oricare dintre părţi pe plagă.
4.2.2 Acoperiţi cu pansamentul secundar 
absorbant	 adecvat	 (de	 ex.	 Askina®	 Foam),	 în	
funcţie de cantitatea de exudat. 
4.2.3 Fixaţi cu plasture sau bandaj, după caz.
4.3 Îndepărtarea/schimbarea pansamentului
Askina® SilNet poate fi lăsat la locul aplicării timp 
de mai multe zile, până la o săptămână, în funcţie 
de starea plăgii.
4.3.1 Îndepărtaţi plasturele/bandajul de fixare şi/
sau al doilea pansament.
4.3.2 Apăsaţi uşor pielea, eliberaţi cu atenţie 
marginile pansamentului în acelaşi timp şi 
îndepărtaţi.
Respectaţi procedura 4.1 şi 4.2 pentru a aplica noul 
pansament.
Cel de-al doilea pansament absorbant va fi 
schimbat atunci când este cazul sau când devine 
saturat, lăsând Askina® SilNet în locul în care 
a fost aplicat. La schimbarea celui de-al doilea 
pansament, convingeţi-vă că porii pansamentului 
Askina® SilNet nu sunt blocaţi şi că exudatul poate 
trece uşor prin acesta.
5. PREZENTARE
Askina® SilNet este disponibil in următoarele 
forme:
•5 x 7,5 cm •10 x 7,5 cm •10 x 10 cm 
•10 x 18 cm •20 x 30 cm
Atenţie: Reutilizarea dispozitivelor de unică 
folosinţă creează un risc potenţial pentru pacient 
sau utilizator. Poate duce la contaminare şi/sau 
afectarea capacităţii funcţionale. Contaminarea 
şi/sau funcţionalitatea limitată a dispozitivului 
pot duce la rănirea, îmbolnăvirea sau decesul 
pacientului.
Produs steril! A nu se utiliza dacă ambalajul este 
deteriorat sau deschis.

1. ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА
- Представлява тънък, порест, мек 
силиконов слой за покриване на рани, 
състоящ се от нетъкан материал, покрит 
от двете страни с мек силиконов слой. 
Порестата структура позволява на ексудата 
да преминава през абсорбиращата 
превръзка
- Мекият силиконов слой има ниска 
степен на залепване, което намалява 
неприятното усещане по време на смяна на 
превръзката
- Не залепва върху новоформираната 
тъкан
- Намалява риска от мацерация
- Не нарушава процеса на зарастване на 
раната
- Приляга плътно по контура на тялото, 
което спомага за комфорта на пациента
- Не се размества

2. ИНДИКАЦИИ
Askina® SilNet е предназначена за лечение 
на голям обхват от рани, като изгарания 
втора степен; кожни присаждания; 
донорни места; пост-оперативни рани; 
кожни абразии; разкъсвания; декубитални 
рани в различен стадий I-IV; венозни, 
артериални и невропатични язви.

3. КОНТРАИНДИКАЦИИ
Противопоказания
Не използвайте Askina SilNet при наличие:
- инфекция, като туберкулоза, 
сифилис или дълбока фунгиална инфекция
- ухапвания или трета степен 
изгаряне
В случай на признаци на инфекция като 
повишена температура, оток, зачервяване, 
свържете се с медицински специалист.  
Продължете употребата, когато са налице 
нормални оздравителни условия
 Когато използвате Askina SilNet не 
употребявайте излишен натиск върху нея. 
Не трябва също така да се сменя поне 5 дни 
при употреба върху кожни присадки.

4. ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Askina® SilNet е много лесен за употреба 
продукт.
Askina® SilNet може да бъде оставен върху 
раната за няколко дни..
4.1 Подготовка на раневото ложе
a) Почистете раната с Prontosan Sol. или 
друг разтвор.
b) Подсушете кожата около раната
4.2 Поставяне на превръзката
избирате подходящия размер превръзка, 
така че поне 2 см да покриват кожата около 
раната
Askina® SilNet може да бъде моделирана.
4.2.1 Отстранете защитните листове, 
използвайте навлажнени ръкавици.
4.2.2 Използвайте подходяща вторична 
превръзка
4.2.3 Фиксирайте
4.3 Смяна на превръзката
Askina® SilNet може да остане до седмица 
върху раната.
4.3.1 Отстранете вторичната превръзка
4.3.2 Внимателно, чрез леко натискане 
отстранете силиконовия лист
Когато сменявате вторичната 
превръзка,моля обърнете внимание дали 
порите на Askina Silnet не са запушени 
и дали ексудата може да преминава 
правилно.

5. ОПАКОВКА
Askina® SilNet се доставя със следните 
размери:
•5 x 7,5 cm •10 x 7,5 cm •10 x 10 cm 
•10 x 18 cm •20 x 30 cm
 
Предупреждение: Повторната употреба 
на изделия за еднократна употреба 
създава потенциален риск за пациента 
или потребителя. Това може да доведе 
до замърсяване и/или влошаване 
на функционалните способности. 
Замърсяването и/или ограничената 
функционалност на изделието може да 
доведе до нараняване, болест или смърт 
на пациента. 
Стерилно, освен ако опаковката не е 
повредена или отворена.

1. PRODUKT BESKRIVELSE
Askina® SilNet er et tynd, porøst og let klæbende 
sårkontakt lag bestående af et behageligt non-
vowen materiale dækket med et blødt silikone 
lag på begge sider. Ved sårkontakt tillader 
Askina® SilNet sårsekretet at passere videre til 
en absorberende sekundær bandage. Herved 
forebygges maseration. Det bløde silikone lag 
hæfter skånsomt til huden, herved minimeres 
smerte og skader ved bandageskift. 
Askina® SilNet absorberer ikke eksudat. 
2. INDIKATIONER
Askina® SilNet anvendes til behandling af en bred 
vifte af sår, overfladiske og dybe sår, såsom 2. 
gradsforbrændinger, transplantater, donorsteder, 
post-operative sår, hudafskrabninger,  rifter, stadie 
I-IV tryksår, venøse,  arterielle og neuropatiske sår. 
3. KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Brug ikke Askina® SilNet på
•	 Sår	forårsaget	af	infektion	såsom	tuberkulose	
eller syfilis
•	 svære	svampeinfektioner.
•	 tredjegradsforbrændinger.
I	 tilfælde	 af	 infektion	 (forhøjet	 temperatur,	
ødem, rødmen), eller hvis såret uventet forværres 
kontakt da læge.
Genoptag brugen af Askina® SilNet, når de 
normale forudsætninger for heling igen er til 
stede.
•	 Læg	ikke	for	megen	pres	på	Askina®	SilNet	,	
når det benyttes på et transplantat.
•	 Askina®	 SilNet	 bør	 ikke	 skiftes	 de	 første	 5	
dage efter hudtransplantation.
Benyttes ikke hvis emballagen er ødelagt eller 
åbnet.
4. BRUGSANVISNING
Askina® SilNet er nem at anvende og kræver 
ingen specielle færdigheder eller udstyr.
Askina® SilNet må anvendes i flere dage og 
så længe at eksudatet har fri passage til den 
sekundære bandage. 
4.1 Forberedelse af huden
a)	Rens	huden	med	sterilt	saltvand	(0,9%),	Ringer	
opløsning eller en sårskyllevæske fx Prontosan® 
Sårskyllevæske, samt sterile mecher
b) Tør huden omkring såret
4.2 Vælg en passende størrelse
Askina® SilNet, der dækker sårets overflade 
med en margen på 2-3 cm ud over såret. Hvis 
nødvendigt kan størrelsen af Askina® SilNet 
tilpasses FØR beskyttelsesfilmen fjernes. Det er 
også muligt at overlappe flere bandager, hvis et 
meget stort sårområde skal dækkes. 
4.2.1 Fjern beskyttelsesfilmen. Undgå at Askina® 
SilNet klæber til handsken ved at denne fugtes 
let. Placer Askina® SilNet over såret og glat den 
på plads. Bandagen kan anvendes med begge 
sider mod såret. 
4.2.2 Anlæg en passende sekundær absorberende 
forbinding	(fx	Askina®	Foam)	afpasset	mængden	
af sårsekret
4.2.3 Forsegl med tape, hvis dette er påkrævet
4.3 Skiftning
Askina SilNet kan blive på såret i flere dage – op 
til en uge dog afhængig af sårets tilstand.
4.3.1 Fjern den sekundære bandage
4.3.2 Mens der presses blidt på huden, løsnes 
bandagekanterne forsigtigt en af gangen. 
Følg procedure 4.1 og 4.2 for at anlægge en ny 
bandage. 
Den sekundære bandage bør skiftes som anvist 
eller når den er gennemvædet uden af fjerne 
Askina® SilNet. Når den sekundære bandage 
skiftes, bør Askina® SilNet bandagen checkes 
for at sikre at hullerne ikke er tilstoppet, og at 
sårsekretet dermed forsat kan passere frit videre 
ud til den sekundære bandage. 
5. SORTIMENT
Askina® SilNet fås i følgende størrelser: 
•5 x 7,5 cm •10 x 7,5 cm •10 x 10 cm 
•10 x 18 cm •20 x 30 cm

Genbrug af engangsprodukter kan være farligt 
for patienten eller brugeren. Det kan føre til 
kontamination og/eller forringelser af funktionelle 
evner. Hvis produktet er kontamineret og/eller har 
begrænset funktionalitet kan det føre til skader, 
sygdom eller dødsfald hos patienten. 
Produktet er sterilt hvis ikke emballagen er 
beskadiget eller åbnet.

KÄYTTÖOHJEFI BRUKSANVISNINGSV ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣEL INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARERO ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПOTPEбABG  BRUGSVEJLEDNINGDA
1. TOOTE KIRJELDUS
Askina® SilNet on õhuke poorne mittekleepuv 
haavaside, mis on valmistatud mittekootud 
materjalist, mida katab mõlemalt poolt 
pehme silikooni kiht. Haavaga kontaktis olles 
võimaldab Askina® SilNet eksudaadi vaba pääsu 
sekundaarsesse imavasse sidemesse, hoides 
sellega ära haava servade matseratsiooni.
Pehme silikoonist mittekleepuv sideme pealispind 
väldib haava traumat sidemevahetuse käigus.
Askina® SilNet ei ima haavaeksudaati.
2. NÄIDUSTUSED
Askina® SilNet on näidustatud väga erinevatele 
pindmistele ja sügavatele haavadele nagu näiteks 
teise astme põletused, nahatransplantaadid, 
doonorpinnad, operatsioonihaavad, marrastused, 
naharebendid, I-IV astme lamatised, venoossed, 
arteriaalsed ja neuropaatilised haavandid.
3. VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED
Ärge kasutage Askina® SilNet 
•	 infektsioonist	 põhjustatud	 haavanditel	 nagu	
näiteks tuberkuloos, süüfilis, 
•	 rasked	seennakkused,
•	 kolmanda	astme	põletustel.
•	 Põletikutunnuste	 ilmnemisel	
(kehatemperatuuri	 tõus,	 turse,	 punetus)	
või haava seisundi ootamatul halvenemisel 
konsulteerige meditsiinitöötajaga. 
Jätkake Askina® SilNet kasutamist, kui endine 
seisund on taastunud. 
•	 Transplantaatide	 sidumisel	 Askina®	 SilNet	
sidemega ärge rakendage ülemäärast survet.
•	 Nahatransplantaadil	 ei	 ole	 Askina®	 SilNet	
sidet vaja vahetada enne 5 päeva möödumist 
nahalapi transplantatsioonist.
Mitte kasutada kui pakend on vigastatud või 
avatud.
4. KASUTUSJUHEND
Askina® SilNet kasutamine on väga lihtne ja ei 
vaja erioskusi ega –vahendeid.
Askina® SilNet võib jätta haavale senikauaks kuni 
eksudaat pääseb vabalt sekundaarsesse imavasse 
sidemesse.
4.1. Naha ettevalmistamine
a) Puhastage haav steriilsete tampoonidega ning 
steriilse	0,9%	naatriumkloriidi,	Ringeri	lahuse	või	
Prontosan lahusega.
b) Kuivatage haava ümbrus.
4.2 Haavavõrgu asetamine
Valige sobiva suurusega Askina® SilNet, see peab 
ulatuma 2-3 cm üle haava servade. Eelnevalt 
kattekilesid eemaldamata võib Askina® SilNet 
lõigata vajadusel sobiva suurusega tükkideks. 
Väga suurte haavapindade katmiseks võib 
kasutada mitut Askina® SilNet haavavõrku.
4.2.1 eemaldage kattekiled, kleepumise 
vältimiseks kasutage niisutatud kindaid. Asetage 
Askina® SilNet haavale ükskõik kumma poolega.
4.2.2 Sõltuvalt eksudaadi hulgast võib Askina® 
SilNet katta sobiva sekundaarse sidemega 
(näiteks	Askina®	Foam).
4.2.3 Fikseerige side.
4.3 Sideme eemaldamine/vahetamine
Sõltuvalt haava seisundist võib Askina® SilNet 
jätta haavale mõnest päevast kuni 1 nädalani.
4.3.1 Eemaldage fikseeriv ja/või sekundaarne 
side.
4.3.2 Eemaldage side surudes kergelt nahale ja 
vabastades samaaegselt sideme serva.
Uue sideme asetamiseks korrake 4.1 ja 4.2
Sekundaarset imavat sidet võib vajadusel 
vahetada nii, et Askina® SilNet jäetakse haavale, 
kuid tuleb kontrollida, et silikoonvõrgu avad 
ei oleks ummistunud ja eksudaat läbiks võrku 
vabalt.
5. PAKEND
Askina® SilNet on müügil järgmistes suurustes:
•5 x 7,5 cm •10 x 7,5 cm •10 x 10 cm 
•10 x 18 cm •20 x 30 cm
Hoiatus!: Ühekordseks kasutamiseks 
mõeldud seadme korduvkasutus kätkeb endas 
potentsiaalset ohtu patsiendile või kasutajale. 
See võib viia saastumiseni ja/või seadme 
funktsionaalse võimekuse häirumiseni. Seadme 
saastumine või funktsiooni häirumine võib 
tekitada patsiendile kahjustusi, haigestumist 
või surma. 
Steriilne, juhul kui pakend on avamata või 
kahjustusteta.

1. IZSTRĀDĀJUMA APRAKSTS
Askina® SilNet ir plāns porains vāji līpošs brūču 
kontaktslānis. Tas sastāv no elastīga neausta 
materiāla ar mīksta silikona pārklājumu abās 
pusēs. Askina® SilNet, kas saskaras ar brūci, ļauj 
eksudātam plūst caur sekundāro absorbējošo 
pārsēju un šādā veidā nepieļauj brūces malu 
macerāciju. Mīkstais un vāji līpošais silikona 
slānis līdz minimumam samazina traumu 
iespējamību, kad tiek mainīti pārsēji. Askina® 
SilNet neuzsūc brūces eksudātu.
2. INDIKĀCIJAS
Askina® SilNet ir indicēts dažādu brūču 
ārstēšanai, dziedēšanai daļējā vai visā ādas 
biezumā, piemēram, pēc ādas otrās pakāpes 
apdegumiem vai ādas transplantācijas, donoru 
ādas ņemšanas vietās, pēcoperācijas brūču 
ārstēšanai, pēc nobrāzumiem, plēstu ādas 
brūču gadījumos, I–IV smaguma pakāpes 
izgulējumu gadījumos, kā arī venozu, arteriālu 
un neiropātisku čūlu gadījumos.
3. KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS
Nelietojiet Askina® SilNet  
•	 uz	 čūlām,	 kas	 ir	 radušās	 no	 infekcijām,	
piemēram, tuberkuloze, sifiliss vai 
•	 dziļām	sēnīšu	infekcijām	vai	
•	 trešās	pakāpes	apdegumiem.
•	 Infekciju	 ar	 iekaisuma	 pazīmēm	
(temperatūra,	 tūska,	 apsārtums)	 gadījumā	
sazinieties ar kompetentu medicīnisko 
personālu. 
Atsāciet Askina® SilNet lietošanu, kad 
atjaunojas normāli dzīšanas apstākļi. 
•	 Lietojot	 uz	 ādas	 transplantiem,	 Askina®	
SilNet nav atļauts pakļaut pārmērīgam 
spiedienam.
•	 Askina®	 SilNet	 nav	 atļauts	 mainīt	 piecas	
dienas pēc ādas transplanta fiksācijas.
Nelietojiet iepakojumu, ja tas ir bojāts vai 
atvērts.
4. INFORMĀCIJA PAR LIETOŠANU
Lietot Askina® SilNet ir ļoti vienkārši – nav 
vajadzīgas īpašas iemaņas vai aprīkojums.
Askina® SilNet var atstāt uz vairākām dienām – 
kamēr vien eksudāts brīvi plūst caur sekundāro 
pārsēju.
4.1 Ādas sagatavošana
a) Iztīriet brūci ar sterilā fizioloģiskajā šķīdumā 
(0,9	 %	 nātrija	 hlorīda	 šķīdumā),	 Ringera	
šķīdumā vai Prontosan® šķīdumā samērcētiem 
steriliem tamponiem.
b) Nosusiniet ādu ap brūci.
4.2 Pārsēja uzlikšana
Izvēlieties piemērota lieluma Askina® SilNet 
pārsēju, kas pilnībā nosedz brūces virsmu un 
2–3 cm ādas ap brūci.
Ja nepieciešams, pirms aizsargplēves 
noņemšanas ir atļauts Askina® SilNet piegriezt 
attiecīgajā lielumā. Lai noklātu ļoti plašas 
brūces, pēc nepieciešamības var izmantot 
vairākus pārsējus, kas savstarpēji nedaudz 
pārklājas.
4.2.1 Noņemiet aizsargplēves. Lai 
Askina® SilNet neliptu pie rokām, izmantojiet 
samitrinātus cimdus. Novietojiet Askina® SilNet 
uz brūces un viegli piespiediet. 
Pārsēju uz brūces iespējams novietot ar jebkuru 
pusi pret brūci.
4.2.2 Atkarībā no eksudāta daudzuma 
pārklājiet ar vēl vienu piemērotu uzsūcošu 
pārsēju	(piemēram,	Askina®	Foam).
4.2.3 Nostipriniet pārsēju ar piemērotu 
plāksteri vai saiti.
4.3 Pārsēja noņemšana vai maiņa
Atkarībā no brūces stāvokļa Askina® SilNet 
savā vietā var atstāt uz vairākām dienām, pat 
uz nedēļu.
4.3.1 Noņemiet izolējošo un/vai sekundāro 
pārsēju.
4.3.2 Maigi piespiežot ādu, uzmanīgi un 
vienlaikus atbrīvojiet pārsēja malas un noņemiet 
pārsēju.
Uzliekot jaunu pārsēju, izpildiet 4.1 un 4.2 
apakšpunktā aprakstītās darbības.
Sekundārais uzsūcošais pārsējs jāmaina pēc 
vajadzības vai kad tas ir pilnībā piesūcies 
ar izdalījumiem. Mainot sekundāro pārsēju, 
jāpārbauda Askina® SilNet, lai būtu droši, ka 
nav aizsprostotas poras un eksudāts var brīvi 
iesūkties sekundārajā pārsējā.
5. IEPAKOJUMS
Askina® SilNet pieejami šādi izmēri:
•5 x 7,5 cm •10 x 7,5 cm •10 x 10 cm 
•10 x 18 cm •20 x 30 cm
Brīdinājums: Ierīces, kas paredzētas vienreizējai 
lietošanai, atkārtota lietošana var radīt risku 
pacientam vai lietotājam. Tas var radīt ierīces 
piesārņojumu un/vai funkcionālo spēju 
pasliktināšanos. Ierīces piesārņojums un/vai 
ierobežota funkcionalitāte var izraisīt pacienta 
ievainojumu, saslimšanu vai nāvi. Iepakojums ir 
sterils līdz tā atvēršanai.

1. OPIS PRODUKTU
Askina® SilNet to cienki, porowaty, nieprzywierający 
opatrunek kontaktowy składający się z dobrze 
przylegającej warstwy włókniny obustronnie 
powleczonej warstwą miękkiego silikonu. W kontakcie  
z raną, Askina® SilNet umożliwia odprowadzanie 
wysięku do opatrunku wtórnego o właściwościach 
chłonnych, chroniąc krawędzie rany przed maceracją. 
Miękka warstwa silikonowa ma niskie właściwości 
adhezyjne, dzięki czemu zmiana opatrunku jest mniej 
bolesna.
Opatrunek Askina® SilNet nie wchłania wysięku.

2. WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA
Opatrunek Askina® SilNet jest wskazany do stosowania 
w leczeniu różnego rodzaju ran, o pełnej i niepełnej 
grubości, takich jak oparzenia drugiego stopnia, 
miejsca przeszczepienia skóry i pobrania skóry 
do przeszczepienia, rany pooperacyjne, pęknięcia 
skóry, rany szarpane, odleżyny stadium I do IV oraz 
owrzodzenie żylne, tętnicze i neuropatyczne.

3. PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
3.1 Opatrunek Askina® SilNet jest przeciwwskazany 
do stosowania w przypadku owrzodzeń w 
przebiegu chorób zakaźnych np. gruźlica, kiła, w 
zaawansowanych zakażeniach grzybiczych oraz 
oparzeniach trzeciego stopnia. 

3.2 W przypadku wystąpienia objawów infekcji 
(gorączka,	 obrzęk,	 zaczerwienienie,	 ból)	 lub	
niespodziewanego pogorszenia stanu rany, należy 
skonsultować się  z lekarzem. Stosowanie opatrunku 
Askina® SilNet można wznowić po przywróceniu 
normalnych warunków gojenia się rany.

3.3. Nie stosować nadmiernego ucisku na opatrunek 
Askina® SilNet zakładany na miejsca po siatkowym 
przeszczepie skóry.

3.4. Opatrunku Askina® SilNet nie należy zmieniać 
przez 5 dni po mocowaniu przeszczepu skóry.  

Produktu nie należy stosować, jeżeli jego opakowanie 
jest otwarte lub uszkodzone.

4. INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE STOSOWANIA
Opatrunek Askina® SilNet jest bardzo prosty w użyciu, 
a jego stosowanie nie wymaga żadnych szczególnych 
umiejętności ani przyrządów. 

Opatrunek Askina® SilNet można pozostawić bez 
zmiany przez kilka dni, do czasu gdy wysięk przenika 
swobodnie do opatrunku wtórnego. 

4.1 Przygotowanie skóry
a) Przemyć ranę sterylnym roztworem soli 
fizjologicznej	 (0,9%),	płynem	Ringera	 lub	 roztworem	
Prontosan® i sterylnymi gazikami.
b) Osuszyć skórę wokół rany.

4.2 Nakładanie opatrunku
Wybrać odpowiedni rozmiar opatrunku Askina® SilNet, 
całkowicie zakrywający powierzchnię rany, z 2-3 cm 
marginesem wokół krawędzi rany.  Opatrunek Askina® 
SilNet można przyciąć do pożądanego rozmiaru, przed 
zdjęciem folii zabezpieczającej. W razie potrzeby, 
można użyć większej liczby opatrunków, aby zakryć 
rany o bardzo dużej powierzchni.

a) Zdjąć folię zabezpieczającą. Aby uniknąć 
przywierania opatrunku Askina® SilNet stosować 
zwilżone rękawice. Umieścić  opatrunek Askina® SilNet 
na ranie wygładzającego powierzchnię. Opatrunek 
można skierować  dowolną powierzchnią do rany.
b) Przykryć odpowiednim opatrunkiem wtórnym o 
właściwościach	chłonnych	(np.	Askina®	Foam),	zależnie	
od ilości wysięku. 
c) Przymocować bandażem lub plastrem, zależnie od 
potrzeb. 

4.3 Zmiana/ Zdejmowanie opatrunku
Opatrunek Askina® SilNet można pozostawić założony 
nawet przez kilka dni, maksymalnie do jednego 
tygodnia, zależnie od stanu rany.

4.3.1. Zdjąć mocowanie oraz/ lub opatrunek wtórny.

4.3.2. Delikatnie uciskając skórę, odklejać kolejno 
brzegi opatrunku i zdjąć go.

Założyć nowy opatrunek postępując zgodnie ze 
wskazówkami zawartymi w punktach 4.1 i  4.2 .

Wtórny opatrunek o właściwościach chłonnych 
należy zmieniać zależnie od potrzeb lub kiedy ulegnie 
całkowitemu nasączeniu, pozostawiając opatrunek 
kontaktowy Askina® SilNet na miejscu. Podczas 
zmiany opatrunku wtórnego należy dokonać inspekcji 
opatrunku Askina® SilNet, zwracając uwagę czy 
jego pory nie są zablokowane i czy wysięk może być 
swobodnie odprowadzany do opatrunku wtórnego.
5. POSTACI
Opatrunek Askina® SilNet jest dostępny w 
następujących wymiarach:
•5	x	7,5	cm	 •10	x	7,5	cm	 •10	x	10	cm	
•10	x	18	cm	 •20	x	30	cm
 Uwaga: Ponowne użycie produktow  
jednorazowych stwarza potencjalne ryzyko dla 
pacjenta i użytkownika. Może to doprowadzić 
do zakażenia i/lub osłabienia prawidłowego 
funkcjonowania organizmu. Wynikiem zakażeń i/ 
lub ograniczenia zespołu funkcji, spowodowane 
ponownym użyciem produktow jednorazowych, 
mogą być poważne uszkodzenia ciała, choroba 
bądź śmierć pacjenta.
Produkt sterylny o ile opakowanie nie zostało 
otwarte lub uszkodzone.

1. OPIS IZDELKA 
Askina® SilNet je tanka, porozna stična mrežica 
za rane, slabe sprijemnosti, ki je sestavljena iz 
netkanega materiala, le-ta pa je z obeh strani 
obložen z mehko silikonsko plastjo.  
Askina® SilNet v stiku z rano prepušča eksudat 
v absorpcijsko sekundarno oblogo in na ta 
način preprečuje maceracijo robov rane. 
Mehka silikonska mrežica je slabo sprijemljiva, 
kar močno zmanjša možnost poškodbe med 
menjavo oblog. 
Askina® SilNet ne abosrbira eksudata iz rane. 
2. INDIKACIJE
Askina® SilNet se uporablja za oskrbovanje 
številnih različno globokih ran z eksudatom, 
kot so opekline druge stopnje, kožni presadki, 
odvzemna mesta, pooperativne rane, 
raztrganine, laceracije, razjede zaradi pritiska 
stopnje I-IV; venske, arterijske in nevropatske 
razjede.     
3. KONTRAINDIKACIJE
3.1. Stične mrežice za rane Askina® SilNet ne 
uporabljajte v primeru razjed kot posledica 
infekcij kot so tuberkuloza, sifilis ali huda 
glivična okužba, ali v primeru opeklin tretje 
stopnje. 
3.2. Če se pojavijo znaki infekcije (povišana 
telesna temperatura, oteklina, rdečina) ali če 
se stanje rane nepričakovano poslabša, se 
posvetujte z medicinskim osebjem.
Stično mrežico za rane Askina® SilNet  lahko 
uporabite ponovno, ko se vzpostavijo normalni 
pogoji celjenja.
3.3. V primeru uporabe stične mrežice za rane 
Askina® SilNet na mrežastih presadkih kože 
pazite, da rane preveč ne obtežite.      
3.4. Stične mrežice za rane Askina® SilNet ne 
smete zamenjati 5 dni po fiksaciji kožnega 
presadka. 
Ne uporabljajte, če je pakiranje poškodovano 
ali odprto.    
4. NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
Stično mrežico za rane Askina® SilNet boste zelo 
enostavno nanesli, saj ne zahteva posebnih 
spretnosti ali opreme. 
Stično mrežico za rane Askina® SilNet lahko 
pustite na mestu več dni, vse dokler eksudat 
dobro prehaja v sekundarno oblogo. 
4.1. Priprava kože
Rano očistite s sterilno fiziološko raztopino 
(0,9 %), Ringerjevo raztopino ali Prontosan® 
raztopino, ki jih nanesete na sterilno gazo. 
Osušite robove rane. 
4.2 Namestitev stične mrežice 
Izberite primerno velikost stične mrežice za rane 
Askina® SilNet, da popolnoma prekrije površino 
rane in seže še 2 do 3 cm čez njene robove. 
Preden odstranite zaščitni film, lahko stično 
mrežico za rane Askina® SilNet razrežete do 
želene velikosti. Na rane večjih površin lahko 
namestite tudi več stičnih mrežic. 
4.2.1. Odstranite zaščitni film. Uporabite vlažne 
rokavice, da se vam stična mrežica za rane 
Askina® SilNet ne prilepi na roke. Stično mrežico 
namestite na rano s katerokoli stranjo. 
4.2.2. Prekrijte s primerno sekundarno 
absorpcijsko oblogo (npr. Askina® Foam), 
odvisno od količine eksudata.
4.2.3. Fiksirajte z lepilnim trakom ali povojem.
4.3. Odstranjevanje stične mrežice/menjava 
Stično mrežico za rane Askina® SilNet lahko 
pustite na mestu več dni do enega tedna, 
odvisno od stanja rane. 
4.3.1. Odstranite retencijsko in/ali sekundarno 
oblogo. 
4.3.2. Nežno pritisnite kožo navzdol in previdno 
odlepite najprej robove obloge, nato pa še 
preostali del obloge. 
Za namestitev nove stične mrežice za rane 
Askina® SilNet upoštevajte točki 4.1. in 4.2.
Sekundarno absorpcijsko oblogo morate 
zamenjati kot je zahtevano oziroma, ko se 
prepoji, pri čemer pustite stično mrežico za 
rane Askina® SilNet na mestu. Ob menjavi 
sekundarne obloge preverite, ali so pore stične 
mrežice za rane Askina® SilNet prehodne in ali 
eksudat lahko prehaja v sekundarno oblogo. 
6. PAKIRANJA
Askina® SilNet je na voljo v naslednjih velikostih:
•5 x 7,5 cm •10 x 7,5 cm •10 x 10 cm 
•10 x 18 cm •20 x 30 cm
Opozorilo: Ponovna uporaba medicinskih 
pripomočkov, namenjenih enkratni uporabi, je 
lahko za bolnika ali uporabnika tvegana. 
Povzroči lahko kontaminacijo in/ali slabše 
delovanje. Kontaminacija in/ali omejeno 
delovanje medicinskega pripomočka pa lahko 
povzročita poškodbe, bolezen ali smrt bolnika.  
Izdelek je sterilen, če pakiranje ni poškodovano 
ali odprto.

1. ÜRÜN ÖZELLİKLERİ
Askina® SilNet, ince, gözenekli, az yapışkan, yara 
temas tabakasıdır ve her iki tarafı yumuşak silikon 
tabaka	ile	kaplanmış	uygun	dokumasız	(non	woven)	
materyalden meydana gelmiştir. Yara ile temas 
ettiğinde, Askina® SilNet eksüdanın absorban ikinci 
yara örtüsüne geçmesine olanak tanır, böylece, yara 
kenarlarının ıslanıp yumuşamasını önler. Yumuşak 
silikon tabaka az yapışkanlıdır, bu da, yara örtüsünün 
değiştirilmesi sırasındaki travmayı minimuma indirir.
Askina® SilNet yara eksüdasını absorbe etmez.
2. ENDİKASYONLARI
Askina® SilNet , ikinci derecede yanıklar, deri greftleri, 
donör alanları, post-operatif yaralar, cilt yırtıkları, 
laserasyonlar, I - IV derecede basınç ülserleri, venöz, 
arteriyal nöropatik ülserler gibi kısmi tam kalın
geniş aralıkta bir çok yaranın tedavisinde endikedir.
3. KONTRENDİKASYONLAR
Askina®	SilNet’i	aşağıdaki	durumlarda	kullanmayınız:
•	 tüberküloz,	sifilis	gibi	enfeksiyonlardan	veya,
•	 derin	 mantar	 enfeksiyonlarından	 kaynaklanan	
ülserler veya
•	 üçüncü	derecede	yanıklarda	
•	 Eğer	 enfeksiyon	belirtileri	 (ateş,	 ödem,	 kızarıklık)	
gelişirse  veya yara beklenmedik bir şekilde kötüye 
giderse doktorunuza danışınız. 
Normal iyileşme koşulları oluştuğu zaman Askina® 
SilNet’i	kullanmaya	devam	ediniz.
•	 Örgülü	greftler	ile	birlikte	kullanıldığında	Askina®	
SilNet üzerine aşırı basınç uygulamayınız.
•	 Cilde	greft	fiksasyonundan	sonra	Askina®	SilNet	5	
gün değiştirilmemelidir.
Ambalaj açılmış veya hasarlı ise kullanmayınız.
4. KULLANIM İLE İLGİLİ BİLGİLER 
Askina® SilNet özel beceriler veya ekipman 
gerektirmez, uygulaması oldukça kolaydır.
Askina® SilNet, eksüda ikinci örtüye geçtiği sürece 
yara üzerinde birkaç gün bırakılabilir. 
4.1 Cildin hazırlanması 
a)	 Yara,	 steril	 serum	 fizyolojik	 (%0.9),	 Ringer	
solüsyonu veya Prontosan® solüsyonu ve steril bez 
ile temizlenir.  
b) Yaranın etrafı kurutulur. 
4.2 Yara örtüsünün uygulanışı 
Yara yüzeyini tamamen kapayacak ve yara 
kenarlarından 2-3 cm taşacak şekilde uygun ebatta 
Askina® SilNet seçilir. Askina® SilNet istenirse, 
koruyucu film çıkartılmadan önce istenen ebada 
kesilebilir. Geniş yaraların kapatılması için gerekirse 
birkaç yara örtüsü birbiri üzerine gelecek şekilde 
kullanılabilir. 
4.2.1	 Arkadaki	 film	 çıkartılır.	 Askina®	 SilNet’in	
yapışmasını önlemek için nemlendiricili eldivenler 
kullanılır. Askina® SilNet yara üzerine yerleştirilir ve 
düzeltilir. Yara örtüsünün her iki tarafıda yara üzerine 
gelecek şekilde kullanılabilir.
4.2.2 Eksüdanın miktarına bağlı olarak uygun bir 
ikinci	absorban	yara	örtüsü	ile	kapatılır	(örn.	Askina®	
Foam).
4.2.3 Uygun bir bandaj veya bant ile sabitlenir.
4.3 Yara örtülerinin değiştirilmesi 
Askina® SilNet, yaranın durumuna bağlı olarak yara 
üzerinde birkaç gün, bir haftaya kadar bırakılabilir. 
4.3.1 Koruma ve/veya ikinci yara örtüsü çıkartılır.
4.3.2 Cilde yavaşça bastırarak, her defasında bir 
kenarı çıkarınız. Yeni örtü uygulamak için 4.1 ve 
4.2’deki	prosedürleri	uygulayınız.
İkinci yara örtüsü istenildiği zaman veya tamamen 
ıslandığında, Askina® SilNet yerinde bırakılarak 
değiştirilmelidir. İkinci yara örtüsünü değiştirirken, 
Askina®	 SilNet’in	 deliklerinin	 kapanıp	 kapanmadığı	
ve eksüdanın ikinci yara örtüsüne serbestçe geçip 
geçmediği kontrol edilir. 
Yara örtülerinin değiştirilme süreleri tamamiyle 
yaranın durumuna bağlıdır. Eksüdanın çok fazla 
olduğu yaralarda, tedavinin başlangıcında hergün 
değiştirmek gerekebilir, fakat, bu süre, daha az 
eksüdalı veya epitelizasyonun başladığı yaralarda 2-3 
güne çıkartılabilir. 
5. AMBALAJLAR
Askina® SilNet aşağıdaki ebatlarda mevcuttur.
•5 x 7,5 cm •10 x 7,5 cm •10 x 10 cm 
•10 x 18 cm •20 x 30 cm
Uyarı: Tek kullanımlık malzemelerin yeniden 
kullanımı hastada veya kullanıcıda potansiyel risk 
oluşturur. Kontaminasyona veya ürünün fonksiyonel 
özelliklerinin bozulmasına sebep olabilir. Malzemenin 
kontaminasyonu ve/veya sınırlı fonksiyonel özellikleri, 
hastanın yaralanmasına, hastalanmasına veya 
ölümüne sebep olabilir. 
Ambalaj açılmadığı veya hasar görmediği sürece 
sterildir.
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1. ОПИСАНИЕ ПОВЯЗКИ
Аскина СилНет – стерильная, тонкая, атравматичная повязка, 
состоящая из пористого нетканого материала, с мягким 
силиконовым покрытием с обоих сторон. Находясь на ране, 
Аскина СилНет способна пропускать сквозь себя экссудат 
во вторичную абсорбирующую повязку, предупреждая 
раздражение и  мацерацию раневой поверхности. Мягкое 
силиконовое покрытие защищает нежную раневую поверхность 
при смене повязки.
2. ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Аскина СилНет  предназначена для лечения ран различной 
этиологии, таких как:
- ожоги I-II степени;
- пересадка трансплантатов кожи и донорские участки;
- посттравматические и послеоперационные раны;
- трофические язвы при артериальной и венозной 
недостаточности;
- пролежни I-IV стадии и т.д., а также для ухода за ранами в 
дерматологической и косметологической практике.
3. ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Применение Аскина Силнет противопоказано при: 
- язвенных поражениях, вызванных возбудителями туберкулеза  
(м. tuberculosis) и сифилиса (tr. pallidum),
- глубоких грибковых поражениях,
В случае признаков активного воспалительного процесса в ране 
(покраснение, отек, болевой синдром)  должна быть назначена 
соответствующая противовоспалительная терапия. При 
стихании этих признаков можно продолжить лечение Аскина 
Силнет.
Не рекомендуется при использовать давящие повязки с Аскина 
Силнет при использовании перфорированных трансплантатов 
кожи.
Не рекомендуется менять Аскина Силнет в течение 5 дней после 
трансплантации кожного лоскута.
Не использовать при вскрытой или поврежденной упаковке
4. ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Аскина СилНет  проста в использовании и не требует 
специальных навыков при наложении. 
При лечении экссудирующих ран поверх Аскина СилНет можно 
использовать вторичную абсорбирующую повязку.
Периодичность смены повязки зависит от состояния раневой 
поверхности. Аскина СилНет  может оставаться на ране до 
нескольких дней, обеспечивая спокойное заживление раны, 
при этом возможна смена вторичной абсорбирующей раневой 
повязки.
Если Аскина СилНет используется при лечении ожогов с 
применением сетчатых трансплантатов, необходимо исключить 
излишнее давление на повязку. При фиксации кожных 
трансплантатов с помощью Аскина СилНет перевязка должна 
производится не ранее 5 дней с момента наложения повязки.
4.1 Подготовка раневой поверхности
а) Промойте рану стерильным физиологическим (0,9%) 
или очищающим раствором, например раствором для ран 
Пронтосан
б) высушите окружающую кожу стерильным марлевым 
тампоном.
4.2 Наложение повязки
При наложении повязки необходимо, чтобы она покрывала 
как минимум 2-3 см здоровой кожи по периметру раны. Для 
получения меньшего размера повязку разрезают стерильными 
ножницами, не вскрывая защитной упаковки.
На большие поверхности накладывается несколько повязок, 
перекрывающих друг друга.
4.2.1.Вскройте защитную упаковку. Используйте увлажненные 
перчатки во избежание фиксации повязки к рукам. Наложите 
Аскина СилНет на раневую поверхность и разгладьте. 
Повязка может быть наложена на раневую поверхность любой 
из ее сторон.
4.2.2. Наложите сверху на Аскина СилНет соответствующую 
вторичную абсорбирующую повязку в зависимости от объема 
раневого экссудата (например, Аскина Фоам). 
4.2.3. Наложите сверху подходящую фиксирующую повязку, 
марлевый бинт или бандаж.
4.3 Смена повязки
Аскина СилНет может оставаться на ране от нескольких дней до 
недели, в зависимости от состояния раны и повязки.
4.3.1.Снимите фиксирующую повязку и/или вторичную повязку.
4.3.2. Надавите на кожу у края повязки, освободите один край и 
аккуратно снимите Аскина СилНет.
4.3.3. Следуйте процедурам 4.1 и 4.2. для наложение новой 
повязки.
5. СПЕЦИАЛЬНЫЕ УКАЗАНИЯ
Аскина СилНет может оставаться на ране до недели. Это 
зависит от объема раневого экссудата и проницаемости ее пор 
для раневого отделяемого. Рекомендуется регулярно менять 
вторичную абсорбирующую повязку при пропитывании ее 
экссудатом. 
Рекомендуется производить смену Аскина СилНет как можно 
реже, чтобы не допускать излишней травматизации вновь 
формируемой ткани и избегать возможной контаминации раны. 
6. ФОРМА ВЫПУСКА 
Аскина СилНет выпускается в стерильной, индивидуальной 
упаковке,
• 5 x 7,5 см •10 x 7,5 см   • 10 x 10 см   •10 x 18 см    • 20 x 30 см
7. СРОК ГОДНОСТИ : 3 года
Зарегистрировано в РФ. Фирма производитель: 
«Б.Браун Хоспикэа Лтд», Ирландия.
Представительство в России:                 
ООО «Б.Браун Медикал», 191040, 
Санкт-Петербург,	ул.	Пушкинская,	д.	10.	Тел./факс:	(812)	320-40-04

 = Дата изготовления
Предостережение: Повторное использование одноразовых 
изделий медицинского назначения может привести к их 
контаминации и представляет собой потенциальную опасность 
для пациента и персонала.

RU ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ

1．製品概要
Askina®	 SilNetは、薄く、多孔質、低粘
着のコンタクトレイヤーで、両面を柔ら
かいシリコーン層でコーティングした不
織布です。	創傷に貼付すると、本品は滲
出液を吸収性のある二次ドレッシングへ
通過させ、それにより創縁の浸軟を防ぎ
ます。	ソフトシリコーン層は、低粘着性
なので、ドレッシングの交換時の外傷を
最小限にとどめます。	本品は、浸出液を
吸収しません。
2．適応
Askina®	 SilNet®は、Ⅱ度熱傷、皮膚移
植、採取部、手術創、切傷、裂傷、ステ
ージⅠ～Ⅳ度の褥創、動脈性・静脈性・
神経障害性潰瘍など、中間層から全層創
傷まで広範囲の創傷管理に適応します。
3．禁忌/安全情報
3.1	Askina®	SilNetは、結核、梅毒、深在
性真菌感染症などの感染症に起因する潰
瘍やⅢ度熱傷には、禁忌である。
3.2感染の兆候（発熱、浮腫、発赤等）
を示したり、予想外に創傷が悪化した場
合は、適切な医療機関で受診すること。	
正常な治癒状況となれば本品の使用を再
開できる。
3.3	 本品をメッシュグラフト固定に使用
する際は、過度の圧迫を避けること。
3.4　本品は、皮膚移植固定後5日間交換
しないこと。
包装が破損していたり、開封されていた
場合には使用しないこと。
4．使用方法
Askina®	 SilNetの使用はとても簡単で、
特別な技術や機材は必要ありません。
本品は、滲出液がスムーズに二次ドレッ
シングへ排出されていれば、数日間貼付
したままにできます。
4.1皮膚の準備
a)	生理食塩水、リンゲル液また
は、Prontosan®と滅菌綿棒を用いて創傷
部を洗浄してください。
b)	 創傷部周囲の皮膚の水分をふき取って
ください。
4..2　被覆材の貼付
創傷部全体を十分に覆えるように、創縁
部より2-3cm大きいサイズの本品を選ん
でください。	必要に応じて、保護フィル
ムを取り除く前に適当なサイズに切って
使用できます。	広範囲の創傷を覆うため
に、必要な分を何枚か合わせて使用して
ください。
4.2.1　剥離紙を剥がしてください。	 本
品に接着しないように湿気のある手袋を
使用してください。	創部を本品で覆い、
貼付した箇所を滑らかに平らにしてくだ
さい。	本品は、どちらの面でも創面に貼
付できます。
4.2.2	 	 浸出液の量によって、適当な吸収
性のある二次ドレッシング（例:	 Askina®	
Foam）で覆ってください。
4.2.3	 	 適当なテープや包帯等で固定して
ください。
4.3	被覆材の除去/交換
Askina®	 SilNetは、創傷の状態によりま
すが、数日、最長で1週間貼付したまま
にできます。
4.3.1	固定材や、二次ドレッシングを取り
除いてください。
4.3.2	 	 優しく皮膚を押さえて、本品の隅
を一度に1ヶ所ずつ剥がして取り除いて
ください。　
新しい被覆材を貼付するときも上記に従
ってください。
二次ドレッシングは必要に応じて、また
は飽和状態になったとき、本品を貼付し
たまま交換してください。	二次ドレッシ
ングを交換するときには、本品の孔が詰
まっていないか、浸出液が二次ドレッシ
ングにスムースに通過しているか確認す
るよう観察してください。
5.製品情報
Askina®	 SilNetは、以下のサイズが販売
されています。
•	5	x	7.5	cm
•	10	x	7.5	cm
•	10	x	10	cm
•	10	x	18	cm
•	20	x	30	cm
警告
単回使用の医療機器の再使用は、患者や
ユーザーに潜在的リスクを及ぼし、それ
により汚染及び/又は肉体的、精神的機
能障がいを引き起こす恐れがあります。
汚染及び/又は機能が限定されて医療機
器によって患者が負傷したり、疾病を起
こしたり、あるいは死亡する恐れがあ
ります。
包装が破損していたり、開封されない限
り滅菌状態は保証される。

製品説明書JA

1. TERMÉKLEÍRÁS
Az Askina® SilNet vékony, porózus, minimális 
tapadást biztosító, sebbe helyezhető lap, amely 
mindkét oldalán lágyszilikonnal van bevonva, 
és formálható, nemszőtt anyagot tartalmaz. A 
sebbel érintkezve az Askina® SilNet elvezeti a 
sebváladékot az abszorbens fedőkötéshez, ezáltal 
megelőzi a sebszélek károsodását. A lágyszilikon 
lap minimális tapadást biztosít, ezáltal alacsonyra 
csökken a kötéscseréknél a károsodás lehetősége.
Az Askina® SilNet nem szívja fel a sebváladékot.
2. JAVALLATOK
Az Askina® SilNet lap számos, közepesen 
mély és mély seb kezelésére ajánlott, mint 
például a másodfokú égési sebek, bőrgraftok, 
donorbőrfelszín, műtét utáni sebek, bőr 
megszakadása, felszakadása, I-IV. stádiumú 
nyomási fekélyek, vénás, artériás és neuropátiás 
fekélyek.
3. ELLENJAVALLATOK
Az Askina® SilNet használata ellenjavalt
•	 olyan	 fekélyes	 sebek	 esetén,	 amelyek	
fertőzések, pl. tuberkulózis, szifilisz következtében 
alakultak ki
•	 súlyos	gombás	fertőzések	esetén	
•	 harmadfokú	égési	sérülések	esetén
•	 Gyulladásos	 fertőzésre	 utaló	 tünetek	 esetén	
(láz,	 ödéma,	 bőrpír),	 vagy	 ha	 a	 seb	 állapota	
váratlanul romlik, szakorvosi ellátás szükséges.
Csak abban az esetben folytassa az Askina® SilNet 
használatát, ha a normális gyógyulás feltételei 
adottak.
•	 Ne	 rögzítse	 túl	 szorosan	 az	 Askina	 SilNet	
kötszert bőrátültetés esetén.
•	 Az	 átültetett	 területen	 az	 Askina®	 SilNet	
kötszert csak 5 nap elteltével cserélje le.
Ne használja, ha a csomagolás sérült vagy bontott.
4. HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁSOK
Az Askina® SilNet lapot nagyon könnyű 
felhelyezni, nem igényel különösebb jártasságot 
vagy felszerelést.  
Az Askina® SilNet több napig is a sebben 
maradhat, amennyiben a sebváladék akadály 
nélkül a fedőkötéshez szivárog.  
4.1 A bőr előkészítése
a) Tisztítsa meg a sebet steril sóoldattal 
(0,9%),	 vagy	megfelelő	 tisztító	 oldattal	 mint	 pl.	
Prontosan® oldattal, steril tamponnal
b) Szárítsa meg a bőrt a seb körül.
4.2 A kötés felhelyezése
Válassza ki azt az Askina® SilNet terméket, 
amelynek mérete megfelelő  ahhoz, hogy teljesen 
befedje a seb felszínét, a seb szélein túlérve pedig 
2-3 cm-es szegélyt biztosítson.  Az Askina® SilNet 
szükség szerint méretre vágható a védő film 
eltávolítása előtt. Szükség szerint több kötszer 
átfedéssel egymás mellé helyezhető igen nagy 
sebfelületek lefedése esetén.
4.2.1 Távolítsa el a hátlapról a filmet. Ne  érjen 
az Askina® SilNet laphoz, használjon nedves 
kesztyűt. Helyezze az Askina® SilNet lapot a sebre, 
és simítsa el. A kötszer mindkét oldala a sebre 
helyezhető .
4.2.2 Fedje a sebváladék mennyiségétől függően 
megfelelő , abszorbeáló hatású fedőkötszerrel	(pl.	
Askina® Foam)
4.2.3 A sebnek megfelelően ragtapasszal vagy 
kötéssel rögzítse
4.3 Kötszer eltávolítása/Kötéscsere
Az Askina® SilNet több napig a sebben hagyható, 
akár egy hétig is, a seb állapotától függően. 
4.3.1 Távolítsa el a váladékos kötést  
és/vagy a fedőkötést
4.3.2 A bőrt finoman lenyomva óvatosan, 
egyenként szabadítsa fel a kötszer végeit, majd 
távolítsa el a kötést
Új kötés felhelyezéséhez kövesse a 4.1 és 4.2 
részben leírtakat.
Az abszorbens hatású fedőkötést szükség szerint, 
illetve ha átivódott, cserélni kell anélkül, hogy az 
Askina® SilNet laphoz hozzányúlna. A fedőkötés 
cseréje esetén vizsgálja meg az Askina® SilNet 
lapot, és bizonyosodjon meg arról, hogy a pórusok 
nincsenek-e eltömődve, és a sebváladék szabadon 
távozhat-e a fedőkötéshez. 
5. KISZERELÉS
Az Askina® SilNet az alábbi méretekben 
kapható:
•	 5 x 7,5 cm •	 10 x 7,5 cm 
•	 10 x 10 cm •	 10 x 18 cm 
•	 20 x 30 cm 
Az egyszeri használatra szolgáló eszközök 
újbóli felhasználása potenciális veszélyt 
jelent a beteg vagy a felhasználó számára. 
A fertőzésveszély mellett az is előfordulhat, 
hogy az újbóli felhasználáskor az eszköz nem 
működik megfelelően. A fertőzés, illetve az eszköz 
nem megfelelő működése a beteg sérülését, 
egészségkárosodását vagy halálát okozhatja.
Steril, ha a csomagolás nem sérült vagy nincs 
kinyitva.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁSHU


